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 Bezpečnostní pokyny

Před instalací a prvním použitím spotřebiče si prosím pozorně přečtěte tento návod k obsluze včetně 
veškerých pokynů a varování, předejdete tak ohrožení osob a zároveň se naučíte spotřebič správně používat. 
Je důležité, aby se s tímto návodem k obsluze seznámily všechny osoby, které budou spotřebič používat, 
vyvarují se tak zbytečným chybám a nehodám. Uschovejte tento návod k obsluze na bezpečném místě. 
Pokud spotřebič stěhujete nebo předáváte jiné osobě, nezapomeňte k němu přiložit tento návod. Každý 
se tak bude moci během životnosti spotřebiče informovat o jeho správném používání a s tím spojené 
bezpečnosti.
Dodržujte pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu, předejdete tak ohrožení osob a poškození majetku. Výrobce 
nenese odpovědnost za zranění osob nebo poškození majetku zaviněná nedodržením pokynů uvedených v 
tomto návodu k obsluze.

Bezpečnost dětí a zranitelných osob

schopnostmi nebo s nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi pouze tehdy, pokud se nacházejí pod 
dohledem odpovědné osoby nebo pokud byly seznámeny se správným a bezpečným používáním tohoto 
spotřebiče a chápou případná rizika s tím spojená.

se pod dohledem odpovědné osoby.

kabel (tak blízko u spotřebiče, jak jen to je možné) a demontujte dvířka. Zabráníte tak hrajícím si dětem, aby 

na dvířkách nebo víku pružinový zámek (západku), nezapomeňte zámek před likvidací starého spotřebiče 
zneškodnit. Předejdete tak tomu, aby se z vysloužilého spotřebiče stala smrtelná past pro děti.

Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
VAROVÁNÍ! Dbejte na to, aby nedocházelo k blokování ventilačních otvorů samotného spotřebiče nebo 
nábytku, do kterého je spotřebič případně vestavěn.
VAROVÁNÍ! K odstranění námrazy nepoužívejte mechanická zařízení ani jiné prostředky, které nebyly 
doporučeny výrobcem.
VAROVÁNÍ! Dbejte na to, abyste nepoškodili chladicí okruh.
VAROVÁNÍ! Nepoužívejte uvnitř chladničky jiné elektrospotřebiče (jako jsou například výrobníky 

VAROVÁNÍ! Nedotýkejte se osvětlení spotřebiče, které bylo dlouho zapnuté, neboť byste se mohli 
popálit.1)
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vyznačuje vysokou kompatibilitou s životním prostředím, je však hořlavý.

opačném případě postupujte následovně:
- vyvarujte se otevřeného ohně a zdrojů vznícení;
- řádně vyvětrejte místnost, ve které se spotřebič nachází.

- kuchyně pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích a jiném pracovním prostředí;
- farmy a použití spotřebiče klienty hotelů, motelů a jiných typů ubytování;
- ubytovací zařízení s výdejem snídaně;

VAROVÁNÍ! Výměnu jakýchkoliv elektrických komponent (zástrčka, napájecí kabel, kompresor atd.) smí z 
bezpečnostních důvodů provést pouze autorizovaný servisní technik nebo podobně kvalifikovaná osoba.
VAROVÁNÍ! Žárovka dodávaná spolu se spotřebičem je „zvláštní žárovka“, kterou lze používat pouze v 

1)

1) Pokud je v chladicím prostoru zabudováno osvětlení.

nebo poškozený napájecí kabel se může přehřát a způsobit požár.

proudem nebo požáru.

Mohlo by dojít k poškození kůže na rukou nebo jejímu popálení mrazem.

Denní používání

1)

1)

ke vzniku tlaku v plechovce, plechovka s nápojem může explodovat a poškodit tak spotřebič.1)

1)

připojená k přívodu vody, pokud jste vodu neodebírali déle než 5 dní.

zmrazených potravin, skladování nebo výrobu zmrzliny a výrobu kostek ledu.

zmrazování čerstvých potravin.

pootevřená, aby ve spotřebiči nedocházelo k tvorbě plísní a zápachu.
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Péče a čištění

1)

vyčistěte. Pokud dojde k ucpání odtokového otvoru, voda se bude hromadit na dně spotřebiče.2)

1) Pokud je spotřebič vybaven mrazicím prostorem.
2) Pokud je spotřebič vybaven chladicím prostorem určeným ke skladování čerstvých potravin.

Instalace
Důležité!

návodu.

nepřipojujte k elektrické síti. Případné poškození ihned nahlaste prodejci, u kterého jste spotřebič zakoupili. 
V takovémto případě si uschovejte obal.

mohl olej natéct zpět do kompresoru.

částí spotřebiče (kompresor, kondenzátor) se zdí. Předejdete tak případnému požáru.

Servis

podobně kvalifikovaná osoba.

Úspora energie

Ochrana životního prostředí

ani v izolačních materiálech. Vysloužilý spotřebič nelze zlikvidovat spolu s běžným domovním odpadem. 
Izolační pěna obsahuje hořlavé plyny: Vysloužilý spotřebič byste měli zlikvidovat v souladu s platnými 
předpisy. Podrobné informace o správné likvidaci spotřebiče Vám poskytne místní správa. Vyvarujte se 
poškození chladicí jednotky, především výměníku tepla. Materiály použité v tomto spotřebiči a označené 
symbolem  jsou recyklovatelné.

prostředí a lidské zdraví, ke kterým by mohlo dojít v případě nevhodné likvidace. Podrobnější informace o 
recyklaci tohoto výrobku Vám poskytne místní správa, služba likvidace domovního odpadu nebo prodejce, u 
kterého jste výrobek zakoupili.
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Obalové materiály

sběrných kontejnerů.

Likvidace vysloužilého spotřebiče
1. Vytáhněte zástrčku napájecího kabelu ze zásuvky.

který se nachází na zadní straně spotřebiče (zadní panel nebo kompresor) a má žlutou nebo 
oranžovou barvu.
Jedná se o výstražný symbol hrozícího nebezpečí požáru. V chladicím potrubí a v kompresoru se 
nachází hořlavé materiály.

vzdálenosti od zdrojů otevřeného ohně.
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Popis spotřebiče

Přihrádky 

na dvířkách

Mrazicí 

prostor

Ovládací 

panel a světlo

Skleněné 

police

Kryt zásuvky 

na ovoce a 

zeleninu

Zásuvka 

na ovoce a 

zeleninu

Poznámka: Výše uvedený obrázek je pouze ilustrativní. Vzhled reálného spotřebiče se může lišit.
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Změna směru otevírání dvířek

Potřebné náčiní: Křížový šroubovák, plochý šroubovák, šestihranný klíč.

pevného a stabilního, aby během demontování dvířek nesklouzl na zem.

čalouněný povrch, aby nedošlo k jejich poškrábání.

Poté dvířka vyjměte a umístěte je na měkkou podložku, aby nedošlo k 
jejich poškrábání.
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pomocí držáku.

utáhnutím horního závěsu se ujistěte, že jsou dvířka vodorovně i svisle 
zarovnaná tak, aby se těsnění na všech stranách nacházelo ve správné 
poloze. V případě potřeby dotáhněte závěs pomocí klíče.

9. Vyjměte těsnění dvířek spotřebiče, otočte je a opět připevněte.
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Instalace

Sada pro instalaci

Posuvný prvek x 2Vodítko x 2 Kryt x 2 Posuvný kryt x 2

Krátký šroub x 15 Gumové těsnění x 1Dlouhý šroub x 2

Instalace spotřebiče
Potřebné nářadí: Křížový šroubovák, plochý šroubovák, páska, tužka.

1. Zajistěte dostatečnou velikost skříňky a vhodnou ventilaci.
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2. Pomalu a opatrně zasuňte spotřebič do skříňky. Ujistěte se, že se otvírací 
strana nachází co nejblíže ke stěně skříňky.

Zasuňte posuvné vodítko, poté zcela otevřete a zavřete dvířka spotřebiče 
i dekorativní dvířka, abyste zkontrolovali, zda se dekorativní dvířka zcela a 
snadno zavírají.

otevírání dvířek. Vyjměte posuvné vodítko a upevněte je na dekorativní 
dvířka pomocí dvou krátkých šroubů. Poté připevněte kryt posuvného 
vodítka.

7. Namontujte dvě vodítka a upevněte je pomocí krátkých šroubů. Poté na 
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Pokud ne, mírně upravte polohu spotřebiče. 
Poté připevněte spodní držák k dřevěné skříňce.

9. Připevněte horní držák k dřevěné skříňce.
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Umístění

štítku spotřebiče.
Pro chladničky s klimatickou třídou:

Výběr místa

sluneční paprsky atd.

VAROVÁNÍ! Musí být možné kdykoliv odpojit spotřebič od elektrické sítě. Zásuvka, ke které je spotřebič 
připojen, proto musí zůstat snadno přístupná.

Připojení k elektrické síti
Před připojením spotřebiče k elektrické síti se ujistěte, že napětí a frekvence uvedené na výrobním štítku 

vybavena zemnicím kontaktem. Pokud zásuvka, ke které chcete spotřebič připojit, není uzemněná, připojte 
spotřebič k samostatnému uzemnění. V takovém případě se obraťte na kvalifikovaného elektrikáře.
Výrobce nenese žádnou odpovědnost za případné škody, ke kterým došlo nedodržením výše uvedených 
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Denní používání

První použití

Čištění vnitřního prostoru
Před prvním použitím spotřebiče umyjte vnitřek a veškeré vnitřní příslušenství vlažnou vodou s trochou 
neutrálního mýdla, abyste odstranili typický zápach zcela nového výrobku, poté důkladně osušte.

Důležité! Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky ani abrazivní prášky, protože by mohly poškodit povrch.

Ovládací panel

Tlačítka
B1- Stisknutím upravíte nastavení teploty vnitřního prostoru spotřebiče v cyklu 1,2,3,4 až 5. 
B2- Stisknutím zvolíte režim z možností Smart, Super a uživatelského nastavení.

Indikátory
L1 - zobrazuje nastavení vnitřního prostoru spotřebiče. 
L2 - rozsvítí se po volbě režimu Smart.
L3 - rozsvítí se po volbě režimu Super.

Provoz

Nastavení teploty
1. Stisknutím tlačítka Mode (B2) zvolte uživatelské nastavení.
2. Stisknutím tlačítka Adjust (B1) upravte nastavení teploty spotřebiče. Nižší nastavení znamená nižší 

teplotu. Teplota v mrazicím prostoru se automaticky reguluje na přibližně -18 °C.
Režim Smart

Stisknutím tlačítka Mode (B2) zvolte režim Smart.
Spotřebič je v provozu automaticky podle okolní teploty kolem spotřebiče.

Režim Super
Stisknutím tlačítka Mode (B2) zvolte režim Super.
Spotřebič se spustí, aby byl mrazicí prostor co nejchladnější. Po 54 hodinách se automaticky obnoví 
původní nastavená teplota.

Vypnutí spotřebiče
Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Adjust (B1) na 5 sekund, spotřebič se vypne. Opětovným stisknutím 5 sekund 
zapněte spotřebič.

Alarm otevřených dvířek
Alarm zazní, když zůstanou dvířka otevřená 90 sekund a nepřestane, dokud se dvířka nezavřou.
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První použití

Vyčištění vnitřního prostoru

Před prvním použitím spotřebiče vyčistěte vnitřní prostor a veškeré vnitřní příslušenství vlažnou vodou 

dosucha.

Důležité! Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky ani abrazivní prášky, neboť by v takovém případě mohlo dojít k 
poškrábání povrchu spotřebiče i příslušenství.

Denní používání
Potraviny umístěte do přihrádek podle tabulky níže:

Přihrádky ve spotřebiči Druh potraviny

Dvířka a přihrádky na dvířkách
nápoje nebo koření.

Zásuvka na ovoce a zeleninu

připravené z jemného masa nebo zbytky pokrmů.

Přihrádka mrazicího prostoru
dobu.

Zmrazování čerstvých potravin

zmražených potravin.

určené ke zmražení.

Skladování zmrazených potravin

Při prvním uvedení spotřebiče do provozu nebo po provozní pauze nechte spotřebič běžet alespoň 2 hodiny 
při nastavené chladnější teplotě, a teprve poté vložte do mrazicího prostoru potraviny.

Důležité! V případě náhodného rozmrazení, například při výpadku napájení trvajícím déle, než je uvedeno 

poté znovu zmrazit (po uvaření či upečení).

Rozmrazování

spotřebiče nebo při pokojové teplotě v závislosti na čase vyhrazeném pro tento proces.
Malé kousky můžete tepelně upravit ještě zmražené, vyjmuté přímo z mrazicího prostoru. V takovém případě 

Forma na led

Příslušenství 

Pohyblivé police
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Doporučená nastavení teploty

Doporučené nastavení teploty

Teplota okolního 
prostředí

Mrazicí 
prostor

Chladicí 
prostor

Letná /

Nastavte na 3 ~ 4

Normální /

Nastavte na 3

Zimní /

Nastavte na 2 ~ 3

Vliv na skladování potravin
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Příslušenství 

Pohyblivé police

potřeby.

Rozmístění přihrádek na dvířkách

Přihrádky na dvířkách lze umístit do různé výšky tak, aby v nich bylo možné skladovat 
potraviny nebo nápoje různé velikosti. Polohu přihrádek upravíte následovně: Vysuňte 
přihrádku ve směru šipek, vyjměte ji a přemístěte podle potřeby.

Užitečné rady a tipy

Přečtěte si několik důležitých rad, které Vám pomohou co nejlépe využít mrazicí prostor spotřebiče:

určené ke zmrazení;

pouze požadované množství;

teploty již zmrazených potravin;

mrazem;

pokožky mrazem;

době skladování.

Tipy pro skladování mražených potravin

mrazicího prostoru spotřebiče;

Tipy pro chlazení čerstvých potravin

ovoce a zeleninu.

polyetylénového sáčku, abyste co nejvíce zamezili přístupu vzduchu.
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Čištění

POZOR!

vypněte jistič či pojistku. Nikdy nepoužívejte k čištění spotřebiče parní čistič. V elektrických součástkách by se 

spotřebiče. Nezapomeňte spotřebič po vyčištění vytřít dosucha, teprve poté je možné jej znovu zapnout.

Důležité!

šťáva nebo šťáva z pomerančových slupek, kyselina máselná, čisticí prostředek s obsahem kyseliny octové.

částmi spotřebiče.

vodou a vytřete dosucha.

Výměna osvětlení

POZOR! Před výměnou osvětlení nejprve odpojte spotřebič od 
zdroje napájení.

Odmrazování mrazicího prostoru

Nikdy neseškrabávejte námrazu z výparníku ostrými kovovými předměty, mohli byste tak výparník poškodit.
Jakmile je vrstva námrazy na výparníku velmi silná, měli byste provést kompletní odmrazení spotřebiče. 
Postupujte následovně:

místě;
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Odstraňování problémů

POZOR! Před pokusem o odstranění problému nejprve odpojte spotřebič od elektrické sítě. Činnosti, 
které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k obsluze, smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný elektrikář nebo 

podobně kvalifikovaná osoba.

Důležité!

zcela normální jev.

Problém Možná příčina Náprava

sekund spotřebič zapněte. 

Zástrčka napájecího kabelu není 
zasunutá do zásuvky nebo je 
uvolněná.

Zasuňte zástrčku napájecího kabelu 
do zásuvky až nadoraz.

Přepálená nebo vadná pojistka. Zkontrolujte pojistku a v případě 
potřeby ji vyměňte.

Zásuvka je vadná. Závady v elektroinstalaci smí 
opravovat pouze elektrikář.

Potraviny jsou příliš 
teplé.

Nesprávně nastavená teplota. Přečtěte si kapitolu "Nastavení 
teploty".

Dvířka byla otevřená dlouhou dobu. dobu.

vložili příliš mnoho teplých potravin. Dočasně nastavte chladnější teplotu.

tepelného zdroje.
Přečtěte si kapitolu týkající se 
umístění spotřebiče.

Nastavili jste příliš chladnou teplotu. Dočasně otočte termostat na teplejší 
nastavení.

Neobvyklý hluk.

Vyrovnejte spotřebič a případně i 
dekorativní skříňku.

předmětů. Mírně posuňte spotřebič.

stěně spotřebiče se dotýká jiné části 
spotřebiče nebo zdi.

V případě potřeby součástku opatrně 
ohněte.

Voda na dně spotřebiče. Viz pokyny v kapitole „Čištění“.

Pokud problém přetrvává, obraťte se na zákaznický servis.



ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY
Záruka na tento spotřebič představuje 24 měsíců od data zakoupení. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatnit pouze po předložení 
originálu dokladu o zakoupení výrobku (paragon, faktura) s typovým označením výrobku, datem prodeje a čitelným razítkem 
prodejce. Záruka zahrnuje výměnu nebo opravu částí spotřebiče, které se poškodí z důvodu poruch ve výrobě spotřebiče. 
Po uplynutí záruční doby bude spotřebič opraven za poplatek. Výrobce neodpovídá za poškození nebo úrazy osob, zvířat z 
důvodu nesprávného použití spotřebiče a nedodržení pokynů v návodu k použití. Výrobek je určen výhradně jako domácí 
spotřebič pro použití v domácnosti. Smluvní záruka je 6 měsíců, pokud je kupující podnikatel - fyzická osoba a spotřebič 
kupuje pro podnikatelskou činnost nebo komerční využití (§ 429 Obchodního zákoníku). Záruka se snižuje dle § 619 odst. 2 
občanského zákoníku na 6 měsíců pro: žárovky, baterie, křemíkové a halogenové trubice.

Záruka se nevztahuje
- jakékoliv mechanické poškození výrobku nebo jeho části
- na vady způsobené nevhodným zacházením nebo umístěním.
- je-li zařízení obsluhováno v rozporu s návodem, případně zásahem neoprávněné osoby.
- nesprávně používán, skladován nebo přenášen.
- na záruku 24 měsíců se nevztahují opravy, například: výměna žárovky, trubice, čištění a odvápňování kávovarů, žehliček, 

zvlhčovačů, atd. Zde bude účtováno servisem za smluvní cenu.
- pokud nebude při kontrole přístroje zjištěna žádná závada nebo nebudou splněny záruční podmínky, uhradí režijní

náklady spojené s kontrolou nebo opravou výrobku kupující.
- zákazník ztrácí záruku při používání výrobků k profesionální či jiné výdělečné činnosti v provozovnách.
- závada byla způsobena vnějšími a živelními podmínkami (např. poruchami v elektrické síti nebo bytové instalaci)
- záruka se netýká poškození vnějšího vzhledu nebo jiných, které nebrání standardní obsluze.

Pokud zboží při uplatňování vady ze strany spotřebitele bude zasíláno poštou nebo přepravní službou musí být zabaleno v 
obalu vhodném pro přepravu tak, aby se zabránilo poškození výrobku.

Zodpovědný zástupce za servis pro ČR na značky: ARDES, Guzzanti, Scarlett, Luxell, Graef
ČERTES spol. s r.o.
Donínská 83
463 34 Hrádek nad Nisou
Tel./fax 482771487 - příjem oprav- servis.
Tel./fax 482718718 - náhradní díly
Mobil: 721018073, 731521116, 608719174
Pracovní doba 8 - 16,30
www: certes.info, e-mail: certes@certes.info

Záruční list

Tento oddíl vyplňte prosím hůlkovým písmem a přiložte k výrobku.
Odesílatel:  ............................................................................................................................................................................................

Příjmení/jméno:  .................................................................................................................................................................................

Stát/PSČ/obec/ulice:  .........................................................................................................................................................................

Telefonní číslo:  ....................................................................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označení (zbožní) položky:  .................................................................................................................................................

Datum/místo prodeje:  ......................................................................................................................................................................

Popis závady:  ......................................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis:  ...................................................................................................................................................................................

Záruka se nevztahuje.

Zašlete prosím neopravený výrobek za cenu poštovného zpět.

Sdělte mi, kolik budou činit náklady. Opravte výrobek za úhradu.



Informace pro uživatele k likvidaci elektrických a elektronických 

zařízení (domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a 
elektronické výrobky nesmí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu.
Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci doručte tyto výrobky na určená sběrná místa, kde budou 
přijata zdarma. Alternativně v některých zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky místnímu prodejci při koupi 
ekvivalentního nového produktu.
Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci 
potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly být důsledky 
nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího 
sběrného místa.
Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové uživatele v zemích Evropské unie
Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého 
prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii
Tento symbol je platný jen v Evropské unii.
Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném způsobu likvidace od 
místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Dovozce:

PRIVEST s.r.o.
Na Zlatnici 301/2

Praha 4, PSČ 147 00
www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefon: (+420) 241 410 819
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 Bezpečnostné informácie

Pred inštaláciou a prvým použitím spotrebiča si prosím pozorne prečítajte tento návod na obsluhu vrátane 
všetkých pokynov a varovaní, predídete tak ohrozeniu osôb a zároveň sa naučíte spotrebič správne používať. 
Je dôležité, aby sa s týmto návodom na obsluhu oboznámili všetky osoby, ktoré budú spotrebič používať, 
vyvarujú sa tak zbytočným chybám a nehodám. Uschovajte tento návod na obsluhu na bezpečnom mieste. 
Pokiaľ spotrebič sťahujete alebo predávate inej osobe, nezabudnite k nemu priložiť tento návod. Každý sa tak 
bude môcť počas životnosti spotrebiča informovať o jeho správnom používaní a s tým spojenej bezpečnosti.
Dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v tomto návode, predídete tak ohrozeniu osôb a poškodeniu majetku. Výrobca 
nenesie zodpovednosť za poranenie osôb alebo poškodenie majetku zavinené nedodržaním pokynov 
uvedených v tomto návode na obsluhu.

Bezpečnosť detí a nespôsobilých osôb

duševnými schopnosťami alebo s nedostatočnými skúsenosťami a vedomosťami iba vtedy, pokiaľ sa 
nachádzajú pod dozorom zodpovednej osoby alebo pokiaľ boli oboznámené so správnym a bezpečným 
používaním tohto spotrebiča a rozumejú prípadným rizikám s tým spojeným.

nachádzajú sa pod dozorom zodpovednej osoby.

kábel (tak blízko pri spotrebiči ako len to je možné) a demontujte dvierka. Zabránite tak hrajúcim sa deťom, 
aby sa v spotrebiči zatvorili alebo utrpeli úraz elektrickým prúdom.

má na dvierkach alebo kryte pružinový zámok (zarážku), nezabudnite zámok pred likvidáciou starého 
spotrebiča zneškodniť. Predídete tak tomu, aby sa zo starého spotrebiča stala smrteľná pasca pre deti.

Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny
VAROVANIE! Dbajte na to, aby nedochádzalo k blokovaniu ventilačných otvorov samotného spotrebiča 
alebo nábytku, do ktorého je spotrebič prípadne vstavaný.
VAROVANIE! Na odstránenie námrazy nepoužívajte mechanické zariadenia ani iné prostriedky, ktoré 
neboli odporúčané výrobcom.
VAROVANIE! Dbajte na to, aby ste nepoškodili chladiaci okruh.
VAROVANIE! Nepoužívajte vo vnútri chladničky iné elektro spotrebiče (ako sú napríklad výrobníky 
zmrzliny), pokiaľ k pre tento účel neboli schválené výrobcom.
VAROVANIE! Nedotýkajte sa osvetlenia spotrebiča, ktoré bolo dlho zapnuté, lebo by ste sa mohli 
popáliť.1)
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vyznačuje vysokou kompatibilitou so životným prostredím, je však horľavý.

okruhu. V opačnom prípade postupujte následovne:
- vyvarujte sa otvoreného ohňa a zdrojov vznietenia;
- poriadne vyvetrajte miestnosť, v ktorej sa spotrebič nachádza.

 Akékoľvek poškodenie prívodného kábla môže spôsobiť skrat, požiar a/alebo úraz elektrickým prúdom.

- kuchyne pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, kanceláriách a inom pracovnom prostredí;
- farmy a použitie spotrebiča klientmi hotelov, motelov a iných typov ubytovania;
- ubytovacie zariadenia s výdajom raňajok;

VAROVANIE! Výmenu akýchkoľvek elektrických komponentov (zástrčka, prívodný kábel, kompresor atď.) 
môže z bezpečnostných dôvodov vykonať iba autorizovaný servisný technik alebo podobne kvalifikovaná 
osoba.
VAROVANIE! Žiarovka dodávaná spolu so spotrebičom je „špeciálna žiarovka“, ktorú môžete používať iba 

1)

1) Pokiaľ je v chladiacom priestore zabudované osvetlenie.

Pricvaknutý alebo poškodený prívodný kábel sa môže prehriať a spôsobiť požiar.

prúdom alebo požiaru.

Mohlo by dôjsť k poškodeniu kože na rukách alebo popáleniu mrazom.

Denné používanie

1)

1)

dochádza ku vzniku tlaku v plechovke, plechovka s nápojom môže explodovať a poškodiť tak spotrebič.1)

1)

pripojené k prívodu vody, ak ste vodu nečerpali dlhšie 5 dní.

zmrazených potravín, skladovanie alebo výrobu zmrzliny a výrobu kociek ľadu.

čerstvých potravín.

dvere, aby sa v spotrebiči nevytvoril zápach, prípadne plesne. 
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Starostlivosť a čistenie

1)

vyčistite. Pokiaľ dôjde k upchatiu odtokového otvoru, voda sa bude hromadiť na dne spotrebiča.2)

1) Pokiaľ je spotrebič vybavený mraziacim priestorom.
2) Pokiaľ je spotrebič vybavený chladiacim priestorom určeným na skladovanie čerstvých potravín.

Inštalácia
Dôležité! Pri pripájaní spotrebiča k elektrickej sieti sa riaďte pokynmi uvedenými v príslušnej kapitole tohto 
návodu.

nepripájajte k elektrickej sieti. Prípadné poškodenie ihneď nahláste predajcovi, od ktorého ste spotrebič 
zakúpili. V takomto prípade si uschovajte obal.

dostatočnú ventiláciu, riaďte sa inštalačnými pokynmi uvedenými v tomto návode.

teplých častí spotrebiča (kompresor, kondenzátor) od stien. Predídete tak prípadnému požiaru.

Servis

podobne kvalifikovaná osoba.

Úspora energie

vzduchu.

Ochrana životného prostredia

predpismi. Podrobné informácie o správnej likvidácii spotrebiča Vám poskytne miestna správa. Vyvarujte sa 
poškodeniu chladiacej jednotky, predovšetkým výmenníka tepla. Materiály použité v tomto spotrebiči a 
označené symbolom  sú recyklovateľné.

prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ku ktorým by mohlo dôjsť v prípade nevhodnej likvidácie. Podrobnejšie 
informácie o recyklácii tohto výrobku Vám poskytne miestna správa, služba likvidácie domáceho odpadu 
alebo predajcu, od ktorého ste výrobok zakúpili.
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Obalové materiály

zberných kontajnerov.

Likvidácia starého spotrebiča
1. Vytiahnite zástrčku prívodného kábla zo zásuvky.

ktorý je umiestnený na zadnej strane spotrebiča (zadný panel alebo kompresor) a má žltú alebo 
oranžovú farbu.
Je to výstražný symbol hroziaceho rizika požiaru. V potrubiach s chladivom a v kompresore sa 
nachádzajú horľavé materiály.
Počas používania, údržby, opravy a likvidácie buďte prosím v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od zdroja 
otvoreného ohňa. 
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Popis spotrebiča

Priehradky 

na dvierkach

Mraziaci 

priestor

Termostat a 

osvetlenie

Sklenené 

poličky

Kryt šuplíka 

na ovocie a 

zeleninu

Šuplík na 

ovocie a 

zeleninu

Poznámka: Vyššie uvedený obrázok je iba ilustračný. Vzhľad reálneho spotrebiča sa môže odlišovať.
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Zmena smeru otvárania dvierok

Potrebné náradie: Krížový skrutkovač, plochý skrutkovač, šesťhranný kľúč.

niečo pevné a stabilné, aby sa počas demontovania dvierok nezošmykol na zem.

umiestnite na čalúnený povrch, aby nedošlo k ich poškrabaniu.

aby nedošlo k ich poškrabaniu.

ich nasaďte na druhú stranu.
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ľavú stranu. Potom dvierka pripevnite pomocou držiaka.

utiahnutím horného závesu sa uistite, že sú dvere dvere vodorovne a zvisle 
zarovnané tak, aby boli tesnenia zo všetkých strán zatvorené. V prípade 
potreby dotiahnite záves pomocou kľúča.
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Inštalácia

Súprava pre inštaláciu

Vodiaca lišta x 2 Posuvný prvok x 2Kryt x 2 Posuvný kryt x 2

Krátka skrutka x 15 Dlhá skrutka x 2 Gumové tesnenie x 1

Inštalácia spotrebiča

1. Zaistite dostatočnú veľkosť skrinky a vhodnú ventiláciu.
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2. Pomaly a opatrne zatlačte spotrebič do skrinky. Uistite sa, že otváracia 
strana je čo najbližšie k stene skrinky.

spotrebiča. Zasuňte posuvné vodítko, potom úplne otvorte a zatvorte 
dvere spotrebiča a ozdobné dvere, aby ste skontrolovali, či sa ozdobné 
dvere úplne a hladko zatvoria.

Vyberte posuvné vodítko a posuňte ho upevnite ho na ozdovné dvere 
dvomi krátkymi skrutkami. Potom pripevnite kryt posuvného vodítka.

7. Namontujte dve vodítka a upevnite ich krátkymi skrutkami. Potom 
vodiace kryty zafixujte vo vodítku. 
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tesnia. Pokiaľ nie, mierne upravte polohu spotrebiča. 
Potom pripevnite spodný držiak k drevenej skrinke.

9. Pripevnite horný držiak k drevenej skrinke.
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Umiestnenie

štítku spotrebiča:
pre chladiace spotrebiče s klimatickou triedou:

Výber miesta

slnečné žiarenie atď.

VAROVANIE! Musí byť možné kedykoľvek odpojiť spotrebič od elektrickej siete. Zásuvka, ku ktorej je 
spotrebič pripojený, preto musí zostať ľahko prístupná.

Pripojenie k elektrickej sieti

je vybavená uzemňovacím kontaktom. Pokiaľ zásuvka, ku ktorej chcete spotrebič pripojiť, nie je uzemnená, 
pripojte spotrebič k samostatnému uzemneniu. V takom prípade sa obráťte na kvalifikovaného elektrikára.
Výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za prípadné škody, ku ktorým došlo nedodržaním vyššie uvedených 
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Denné používanie

Prvé použitie

Čistenie vnútorného priestoru
Pred prvým použitím spotrebiča umyte vnútro a všetko vnútorné príslušenstvo vlažnou vodou s trochou 
neutrálneho mydla, aby ste odstránili typický zápach úplne nového výrobku, potom dôkladne osušte.

Dôležité! Nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky ani abrazívne prášky, pretože by mohli poškodiť povrch.

Ovládací panel

Tlačidlá
B1- Stlačením upravíte nastavenie teploty vnútorného priestoru spotrebiča v cykle 1,2,3,4 až 5.
B2- Stlačením zvolíte režim z možností Smart, Super a používateľského nastavenia.

Indikátory
L1 - zobrazuje nastavenie vnútorného priestoru spotrebiča.
L2 - rozsvieti sa po voľbe režimu Smart.
L3 - rozsvieti sa po voľbe režimu Super.

Prevádzka

Nastavenie teploty
1. Stlačením tlačidla Mode (B2) zvoľte používateľské nastavenie.
2. Stlačením tlačidla Adjust (B1) upravte nastavenie teploty spotrebiča. Nižšie nastavenie znamená nižšiu 

teplotu. Teplota v mraziacom priestore sa automaticky reguluje na približne -18 °C.
Režim Smart

Stlačením tlačidla Mode (B2) zvoľte režim Smart.
Spotrebič je v prevádzke automaticky podľa okolitej teploty okolo spotrebiča.

Režim Super
Stlačením tlačidla Mode (B2) zvoľte režim Super.
Spotrebič sa spustí, aby bol mraziaci priestor čo najchladnejší. Po 54 hodinách sa automaticky obnoví 
pôvodná nastavená teplota.

Vypnutie spotrebiča
Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Adjust (B1) na 5 sekúnd, spotrebič sa vypne. Opätovným stlačením 5 sekúnd 
zapnite spotrebič.

Alarm otvorených dvierok
Alarm zaznie, keď zostanú dvierka otvorené 90 sekúnd a neprestane, kým sa dvierka nezatvoria.
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Prvé použitie

Vyčistenie vnútorného priestoru

Pred prvým použitím spotrebiča vyčistite vnútorný priestor a všetko vnútorné príslušenstvo vlažnou vodou 

utrite dosucha.

Dôležité! Nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky ani abrazívne prášky, lebo by v takom prípade mohlo dôjsť k 
poškrabaniu povrchu spotrebiča aj príslušenstva.

Denné používanie
Potraviny umiestnite do priehradiek podľa tabuľky nižšie:

Priehradky v spotrebiči Druh potraviny

Dvere a závesné poličky  Potraviny s prírodnými konzervačnými látkami, napr. džemy, džúsy, 
nápoje, korenie.

 Neskladujte potraviny podliehajúce skaze.

 

na krehké potraviny.
 Neskladujte tu banány, cibuľu, zemiaky, cesnak.

 Vajíčka.
 Potraviny, ktoré nie je potrebné chladiť, ako napríklad jedlá 

Priehradka mrazničky  Potraviny sa môžu skladovať veľmi dlhý čas.

Zmrazovanie čerstvých potravín

zmrazených potravín.

potraviny určené na zmrazenie.

Skladovanie zmrazených potravín

Pri prvom uvedení spotrebiča do prevádzky alebo po prerušení prevádzky nechajte spotrebič bežať aspoň 2 
hodiny pri nastavenej chladnejšej teplote, a až potom vložte do mraziaceho priestoru potraviny.

Dôležité! V prípade náhodného rozmrazenia, napríklad pri výpadku napájania trvajúcom dlhšie, ako je 
uvedené v tabuľke technických údajov, musíte rozmrazené potraviny rýchlo spotrebovať alebo ihneď tepelne 
upraviť a potom znovu zmraziť (po uvarení alebo upečení).

Rozmrazovanie

spotrebiča alebo pri izbovej teplote v závislosti od času vyhradeného pre tento proces.
Malé kúsky môžete tepelne upraviť ešte zmrazené, vybraté priamo z mraziaceho priestoru. V takom prípade 
bude tepelná úprava trvať dlhšie.

Forma na ľad
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Odporúčané nastavenie teploty

Teplota okolitého 
prostredia

Mraziaci 
priestor

Chladiaci 
priestor

Letná /

Nastavte na 3 ~ 4

Normálna /

Nastavte na 3

Zimná /

Nastavte na 2 ~ 3

Vplyv na skladovanie potravín

Každodenné používanie

Odporúčané nastavenia teploty
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Príslušenstvo

Pohyblivé poličky

potreby.

Rozmiestnenie priehradiek na dvierkach

Priehradky na dvierkach môžete umiestniť do rôznej výšky tak, aby v nich bolo 
možné skladovať potraviny alebo nápoje rôznej veľkosti. Polohu priehradiek upravíte 
následovne: Vysuňte priehradku v smere šípok, vyberte ju a premiestnite podľa 
potreby.

Užitočné rady a tipy

Prečítajte si niekoľko dôležitých rad, ktoré Vám pomôžu čo najlepšie využiť mraziaci priestor spotrebiča:

určené na zmrazenie;

iba požadované množstvo;

teploty už zmrazených potravín;

mrazom;

pokožky mrazom;

skladovania.

Tipy pre skladovanie mrazených potravín

Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon spotrebiča:

do mraziaceho priestoru spotrebiča;

Tipy pre chladenie čerstvých potravín

Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon spotrebiča, riaďte sa nasledujúcimi pokynmi:

ovocie a zeleninu.

polyetylénového vrecka, aby ste čo najviac zabránili prístupu vzduchu.
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Čistenie

príslušenstva.

POZOR!

alebo vypnite istič alebo poistku. Nikdy nepoužívajte na čistenie spotrebiča parný čistič. V elektrických 

poškodiť plastové časti spotrebiča. Nezabudnite spotrebič po vyčistení vytrieť dosucha, až potom je možné 

časťami spotrebiča.

čistou vodou a vytrite dosucha.

Dôležité!

šťava alebo šťava z pomarančových šupiek, kyselina maslová, čistiaci prostriedok s obsahom kyseliny octovej.

Čistenie odtokového otvoru

Pravidelne čistite odtokový otvor nachádzajúci sa v zadnej časti spotrebiča, predídete tak pretečeniu 
rozmrazenej vody do vnútorného priestoru chladničky.

Výmena osvetlenia

POZOR! Pred výmenou osvetlenia najskôr odpojte spotrebič od 
zdroja napájania.

Odmrazovanie mraziaceho priestoru

Nikdy nezoškrabávajte námrazu z výparníka ostrými kovovými predmetmi, mohli by ste tak výparník 
poškodiť.

spotrebiča. Postupujte následovne:

mieste;
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Odstraňovanie problémov

POZOR! Pred pokusom o odstránenie problému najskôr odpojte spotrebič od elektrickej siete. Činnosti, 
ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na obsluhu, môžu vykonávať iba kvalifikovaný elektrikári alebo 

podobne kvalifikované osoby.

Dôležité!

Jedná sa o celkom normálny jav.

Problém Možná príčina Oprava

sekúnd spotrebič zapnite. 

Zástrčka prívodného kábla nie 
je zasunutá do zásuvky alebo je 
uvoľnená.

Zasuňte zástrčku prívodného kábla do 
zásuvky až na doraz.

Vypálená alebo poškodená poistka. potreby ju vymeňte.

Zásuvka je poškodená. Poruchy v elektroinštalácii musí 
opravovať iba elektrikár.

Potraviny sú veľmi teplé.

Nesprávne nastavená teplota. Prečítajte si kapitolu „Nastavenie 
teploty“.

Dvierka boli otvorené na dlhší čas. čas.

vložili veľmi veľa teplých potravín. Dočasne nastavte chladnejšiu teplotu.

tepelného zdroja.
Prečítajte si kapitolu týkajúcu sa 
umiestnenia spotrebiča.

Nastavili ste veľmi chladnú teplotu. Dočasne otočte termostat na teplejšie 
nastavenie.

Neobvyklý hluk.

Vyrovnajte spotrebič prípadne 
ozdobnú skrinku. 

predmetov. Mierne posuňte spotrebič.

stene spotrebiča sa dotýka iné časti 
spotrebiča alebo steny.

V prípade potreby súčiastku opatrne 
ohnite.

Voda na dne spotrebiča. Viď pokyny v kapitole „Čistenie“.

Pokiaľ problém pretrváva, obráťte sa na zákaznícky servis.



ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY
Záruka na tento spotrebič predstavuje 24 mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia. Nárok na záruku je možné uplatniť len po 
predložení originálu dokladu o zakúpení výrobku (paragón, faktúra) s typovým označením výrobku, dátumom predaja a 
čitateľnou pečiatkou predajcu. Záruka zahŕňa výmenu alebo opravu častí spotrebiča, ktoré sa poškodia z dôvodu porúch vo 
výrobe spotrebiča. Po uplynutí záručnej doby bude spotrebič opravený za poplatok. Výrobca nezodpovedá za poškodenia 
alebo úrazy osôb, zvierat z dôvodu nesprávneho použitia spotrebiča a nedodržania pokynov v návode na obsluhu. Výrobok 
je určený výhradne ako domáci spotrebič pre použitie v domácnosti. Zmluvná záruka je 6 mesiacov, ak je kupujúci podnikateľ 
- fyzická osoba a spotrebič kupuje pre podnikateľskú činnosť alebo komerčné využitie. Záruka sa znižuje podľa občianskeho 
zákonníka na 6 mesiacov pre: žiarovky, batérie, kremíkové a halogénové trubice.

Záruka sa nevzťahuje na
- akékoľvek mechanické poškodenie výrobku alebo jeho časti
- na chyby spôsobené nevhodným zaobchádzaním alebo umiestnením.
- ak je zariadenie obsluhované v rozpore s návodom, prípadne zásahom neoprávnenej osoby.
- nesprávne používaný, skladovaný alebo prenášaný.
- na záruku 24 mesiacov sa nevzťahujú opravy, napríklad: výmena žiarovky, trubice, čistenie a odvápňovanie kávovarov,

žehličiek, zvlhčovačov, atď. Tu bude účtované servisom za zmluvnú cenu.
- ak nebude pri kontrole zariadenia zistená žiadna porucha alebo nebudú splnené záručné podmienky, uhradí režijné

náklady spojené s kontrolou alebo opravou výrobku kupujúci.
- zákazník stráca záruku pri používaní výrobkov na profesionálnej alebo inej zárobkovej činnosti v prevádzkach.
- porucha bola spôsobená vonkajšími a živelnými podmienkami (napr. poruchami v elektrickej sieti alebo bytovej inštalácii).
- záruka sa netýka poškodenia vonkajšieho vzhľadu alebo iných, ktoré nebránia štandardnej obsluhe.

Ak tovar pri uplatňovaní poruchy zo strany spotrebiteľa bude zasielaný poštou alebo prepravnou službou, musí byť zabalený v 
obale vhodnom pre prepravu tak, aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu výrobku.

Zodpovedný zástupca za servis pre SR
ČERTES SK, s.r.o.
Pažite č. 42
010 09 Žilina
tel./fax: +421 41 5680 171, 5680 173
mobil: +421 905 259213

+421 907 241912
Pracovná doba Po-Pia. 9:00 - 15:00
e-mail: certes.sk@gmail.com

certes@eslovakia.sk

Záručný list

Tento oddiel vyplňte prosím paličkovým písmom a priložte k výrobku.
Odosielateľ:  .........................................................................................................................................................................................

Priezvisko/meno:  ...............................................................................................................................................................................

Štát/PSČ/obec/ulica:  .........................................................................................................................................................................

Telefónne číslo:  ..................................................................................................................................................................................

Číslo/označenie (tovaru) položky:  ...............................................................................................................................................

Dátum/miesto predaja:  ...................................................................................................................................................................

Popis poruchy:  ....................................................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Dátum/podpis:  ...................................................................................................................................................................................

Záruka sa nevzťahuje.

Zašlite prosím neopravený výrobok za cenu poštovného späť.

Informujte ma, koľko budú predstavovať náklady. Opravte výrobok za úhradu.



Informácie o likvidácii opotrebovaného elektrického zariadenia

(súkromné domácnosti)

Tento symbol na produktoch a/alebo na priložených dokumentoch znamená, že sa pri likvidácii nesmú 
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia miešať so všeobecným domácim odpadom. 
V záujme správneho obhospodarovania, obnovy a recyklácie odvezte, prosím, tieto produkty na určené 
zberné miesta, kde budú prijaté bez poplatku. V niektorých krajinách je možné tieto produkty vrátiť 
priamo miestnemu maloobchodu v prípade, ak si objednáte podobný nový výrobok. Správna likvidácia 
týchto produktov pomôže ušetriť hodnotné zdroje a zabrániť možným negatívnym vplyvom na ľudské 
zdravie a prostredie, ktoré môžu inak vzniknúť v dôsledku nesprávneho zaobchádzania s odpadom. 
Bližšie informácie o najbližšom zbernom mieste získate na miestnom úrade. 
V prípade nesprávnej likvidácie odpadu môžu byť uplatnené pokuty v súlade s platnou legislatívou.

Pre právnické osoby v Európskej únii
Ak potrebujete zlikvidovať opotrebované elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, bližšie informácie získate 
od svojho miestneho predajcu alebo dodávateľa.

Informácie o likvidácii v krajinách mimo Európskej únie
Tento symbol je platný len v Európskej únii. Ak si želáte zlikvidovať toto zariadenie, obráťte sa na 
miestny úrad alebo predajcu a poinformujte sa o správnom spôsobe likvidácie tohto typu odpadu.

Dovozca:

PRIVEST s.r.o.
Na Zlatnici 301/2

Praha 4, PSČ 147 00
www: www.privest.cz
Email: info@privest.cz

Telefón: (+420) 241 410 819
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 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Przed instalacją i pierwszym użyciem urządzenia przeczytaj z uwagą niniejszą instrukcję obsługi z wszystkimi 
wskazówkami i ostrzeżeniami, unikniesz niebezpieczeństwa oraz nauczysz się właściwie używać urządzenie. 
Ważne, aby z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi zapoznały się wszystkie osoby, które będą używały urządzenia, 
unikną dzięki temu zbędnych błędów i wypadków. Przechowuj niniejszą instrukcję obsługi w bezpiecznym 
miejscu. Jeśli przewozisz urządzenie lub oddajesz innej osobie, nie zapomnij dołączyć do niego instrukcji 
obsługi. Każdy użytkownik będzie mógł w trakcie żywotności urządzenia zdobyć informacje o tym, w jaki 
sposób właściwie i bezpiecznie go używać. Przestrzegaj wskazówek podanych w instrukcji obsługi, unikniesz 
zagrożenia osób i uszkodzenia mienia. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za obrażenia osób lub 
uszkodzenia mienia spowodowane nie przestrzeganiem wskazówek zamieszczonych w instrukcji obsługi.

Bezpieczeństwo dzieci oraz osób niepełnosprawnych

fizycznych, czuciowych lub mentalnych lub osoby o niedostatecznym doświadczeniu  i wiedzy, tylko 
wtedy, gdy znajdują się pod nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo lub jeśli zostały 
poinformowane, w jaki sposób właściwie i bezpiecznie używać urządzenia i rozumieją ewentualne 
zagrożenia z tym związane.

pod nadzorem osoby za nie odpowiedzialnej.

uduszenia.

odetnij przewód zasilania (możliwie najbliżej urządzenia) i odmontuj drzwiczki. Uniemożliwisz bawiącym 
się dzieciom, aby zamknęły się w urządzeniu lub ucierpiały porażenie prądem elektrycznym.

które ma na drzwiczkach lub pokrywie zamek sprężynowy (blokadę), nie zapomnij, przed likwidacją starego 
urządzenia, rozbroić zamek. W innym przypadku stare urządzenie mogłoby stać się śmiertelną pułapką dla 
dzieci.

Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
OSTRZEŻENIE! Zadbaj o to, aby nie dochodziło do blokowania otworów wentylacyjnych urządzenia lub 
mebla, w którym ewentualnie urządzenie jest zabudowane.
OSTRZEŻENIE! W celu usunięcia szronu nie używaj urządzeń mechanicznych ani innych środków, 
których nie poleca producent.
OSTRZEŻENIE!

OSTRZEŻENIE!

produkcji lodów), jeśli nie zostały do tego celu zatwierdzone przez producenta.
OSTRZEŻENIE!

oparzeniem.1)
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gazem pędnym.

odznacza się wysoką kompatybilnością ze środowiskiem żywym, jest jednak łatwopalny.

obwodu chłodzącego. W innym przypadku postępuj jak poniżej:
- Unikaj otwartego ognia i źródeł zapłonu;

 Wszelkie uszkodzenia przewodu zasilania mogą spowodować zwarcie, pożar i/lub porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym.

- kuchnie dla pracowników sklepów, biur itp.;
- gospodarstwa rolne oraz korzystanie z urządzenia przez klientów hoteli, moteli itp.;
- zakwaterowanie ze śniadaniami;
- catering i podobne cele niekomercyjne.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Wymiany komponentów elektrycznych (wtyczka, przewód zasilania, kompresor itd.) 
może, z przyczyn związanych z bezpieczeństwem, dokonać jedynie autoryzowany technik serwisowy lub 
osoba o podobnych kwalifikacjach.
OSTRZEŻENIE! Żarówka załączona do urządzenia to „specjalna żarówka“, której można używać jedynie w 

1)

1) Jeśli w przestrzeni chłodzącej jest wbudowane oświetlenie.

Przyciśnięty lub uszkodzony przewód zasilania może się przegrzać i spowodować pożar.

prądem elektrycznym oraz pożaru.

 Mogłoby dojść do uszkodzenia skóry na rękach lub odmrożeń.

Codzienne używanie urządzenie

1)

1)

instrukcje.

przypadku dochodzi do powstania ciśnienia w puszce, puszka z napojem może eksplodować i uszkodzić 
urządzenie.1)

1)

instrukcji.

podłączony do źródła wody, jeśli nie pompowałeś wody przez ponad 5 dni.

zamrożonej żywności, przechowywania lub produkcji lodów oraz produkcji kostek lodu.
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żywności.

uchylone, aby zapobiec tworzeniu się zapachu lub pleśni w urządzeniu.

Konserwacja i czyszczenie

1)

dojdzie do zapchania otworu odpływowego, woda będzie się gromadzić na dnie urządzenia.2)

1) Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w zamrażarkę.
2) Jeśli urządzenie jest wyposażone w przestrzeń chłodzącą przeznaczoną do przechowywania świeżej 

żywności.

Instalacja
Ważne! Podłączając urządzenie do sieci elektrycznej kieruj się wskazówkami podanymi w odpowiednim 
rozdziale tej instrukcji obsługi.

urządzenie jest uszkodzone, nie podłączaj go do sieci elektrycznej. Ewentualne uszkodzenie natychmiast 
zgłoś sprzedawcy, u którego kupiłeś urządzenie. W takim przypadku zachowaj opakowanie.

tym czasie olej mógł z powrotem przeciec do kompresora.

odpowiednią wentylację, kieruj się wskazówkami dotyczącymi instalacji zawartymi w tej instrukcji.

kontaktowi ciepłych części urządzenia (kompresor, kondensator) ze ścianami, co niosłoby ryzyko pożaru.

Serwis

elektryk lub osoba o podobnych kwalifikacjach.

oryginalnych części zamiennych.

Oszczędność energii

cyrkulację powietrza.

zmniejszając zużycie energii.
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Ochrona środowiska

administracja lokalna. Wystrzegaj się uszkodzenia jednostki chłodzącej, zwłaszcza wymiennika ciepła. 
Materiały wykorzystane w tym urządzeniu i oznaczone symbolem  są odpowiednie do recyklingu.

elektrycznych, który zapewni jego ekologiczną likwidację.
Zapewniając odpowiednią likwidację tego produktu, zapobiegasz ewentualnym negatywnym 

administracja lokalna, usługa likwidacji odpadów domowych lub sprzedawca.

Opakowanie
Materiały oznaczone odpowiednim symbolem są odpowiednie do recyklingu. Wyrzuć te materiały do 
odpowiednich kontenerów.

Likwidacja starego urządzenia
1. Wyciągnij wtyczkę przewodu zasilania z gniazdka.

uwagę na symbol po lewej stronie, który znajduje się z tyłu urządzenia (tylny panel lub 
sprężarka) i jest żółty lub pomarańczowy.
Jest to symbol ostrzegawczy przed bezpośrednim zagrożeniem pożarowym. W przewodach 
czynnika chłodniczego i w sprężarce znajdują się łatwopalne materiały.
Proszę trzymać z dala od otwartego ognia podczas użytkowania, konserwacji, naprawy i 
utylizacji.
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Opis urządzenia

Przegrody na 

drzwiach

Zamrażarka

Panel 

sterowania i 

światło

Szklane 

półki

Pokrywa 

szuflady 

na owoce i 

warzywa

Szuflada 

na owoce i 

warzywa

Wskazówka: Powyższy rysunek jest jedynie ilustracyjny. Wygląd rzeczywistego urządzenia może się od niego 
różnić.
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Zmiana kierunku otwierania drzwi

Potrzebne narzędzia: śrubokręt krzyżowy, śrubokręt płaski, klucz imbusowy.

coś mocnego i stabilnego, aby podczas demontażu urządzenie nie ześlizgnęło się na podłogę.

tapicerowanej powierzchni, aby nie doszło do ich porysowania.

na miękkiej podkładce, aby nie doszło do ich porysowania.

drugiej stronie.
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dokręceniem górnego zawiasu upewnij się, że drzwi są ustawione 
poziomo i pionowo, tak aby uszczelki były zamknięte ze wszystkich stron. 
W razie potrzeby dokręć zawias kluczem.

9. Zdjąć uszczelkę drzwi urządzenia i założyć ją ponownie po obróceniu.
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Instalacja

Zestaw instalacyjny

Element przesuwny x 2Pokrywa x 2 Przesuwana pokrywa x 2

Krótka śrubka x 15 Gumowa uszczelka x 1

Instalacja urządzenia
Potrzebne narzędzia:

1. Zapewnij odpowiednio dużą szafkę i odpowiednią wentylację.
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2. Powoli i ostrożnie wsuń urządzenie do szafki. Upewnij się, że otwierana 
strona znajduje się jak najbliżej ściany szafki.

krótkich śrub. Wsuń prowadnicę przesuwną, a następnie otwórz i 
całkowicie zamknij drzwi urządzenia oraz drzwi ozdobne, aby sprawdzić, 
czy drzwi ozdobne zamykają się całkowicie i płynnie.

położenie prowadnicy przesuwnej tak, aby działała prawidłowo podczas 
zamykania lub otwierania drzwi. Zdejmij prowadnicę przesuwną i 
przesuń ją, aby przymocować ją do ozdobnych drzwi za pomocą dwóch 

zamocuj osłony prowadnic w prowadnicy.
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odpowiednio uszczelnione. Jeśli nie, delikatnie zmień pozycję urządzenia. 

9. Przymocuj górny uchwyt do drewnianej szafki.

drzwi włóż gumową uszczelkę.
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Lokalizacja
Urządzenie należy zainstalować w miejscu, w którym temperatura otoczenia odpowiada klasie klimatycznej 
wskazanej na tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia:
dla urządzeń chłodniczych klasy klimatycznej:

Wybór miejsca
Urządzenie powinno znajdować się w odpowiedniej odległości od źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki, bojlery, 
bezpośrednie promieniowanie słoneczne itd.

OSTRZEŻENIE!

elektryczne, do którego urządzenie jest podłączone, musi być łatwo dostępne.

Podłączenie do sieci elektrycznej
Przed podłączeniem urządzenia do sieci elektrycznej upewnij się, że napięcie i częstotliwość podane na 
tablicy znamionowej urządzenia odpowiadają wartościom twojej sieci. Urządzenie musi być uziemione. 
Wtyczka przewodu zasilania jest wyposażona w styk uziemiający. Jeśli gniazdko, do którego chcesz podłączyć 
urządzenie, nie jest uziemione, podłącz urządzenie do oddzielnego uziemienia. W takim przypadku zwróć 
się do wykwalifikowanego elektryka. Producent nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody, 
do których dojdzie w wyniku nie stosowania powyżej podanych środków bezpieczeństwa. Urządzenie 
odpowiada dyrektywom EWG.



13

Codzienny użytek

Pierwsze użycie

Czyszczenie wnętrza
Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia należy umyć jego wnętrze i wszystkie wewnętrzne akcesoria letnią 
wodą z niewielką ilością neutralnego mydła, aby usunąć typowy zapach nowego produktu, a następnie 
dokładnie urządzenie wysuszyć.

Ważne! Nie używaj detergentów ani proszków ściernych, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić powierzchnię.

Panel sterowania

Przyciski
B1- Nacisnąć, aby ustawić temperaturę wewnątrz urządzenia w cyklu 1,2,3,4 do 5. 
B2- Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb spośród ustawień Inteligentny (Smart), Super i Niestandardowy.

Wskaźniki
L1 - pokazuje ustawienia temperatury wewnątrz urządzenia. 
L2 - świeci się, gdy wybrany jest tryb Smart.
L3 - świeci się, gdy wybrany jest tryb Super.

Działanie urządzenia

Ustawienie temperatury w trybie niestandardowym
1. Nacisnąć przycisk Mode (B2), aby wybrać ustawienie niestandardowe.
2. Nacisnąć przycisk Adjust (B1), aby ustawić temperaturę wewnątrz urządzenia. Niższe ustawienie oznacza 

niższą temperaturę. Temperatura w komorze zamrażarki jest automatycznie ustawiana na ok. -18 °C.
Tryb Inteligentny

Nacisnąć przycisk Mode (B2), aby wybrać tryb Inteligentny (Smart).
Urządzenie działa automatycznie w zależności od temperatury otoczenia wokół niego.

Tryb Super
Nacisnąć przycisk trybu (B2), aby wybrać tryb Super.
Urządzenie zacznie utrzymywać komorę zamrażarki w możliwie niskiej temperaturze. Po 54 godzinach 
automatycznie przywrócona zostanie pierwotnie ustawiona temperatura.

Wyłączanie urządzenia
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przycisk Adjust (B1) przez 5 sekund, urządzenie wyłączy się. Nacisnąć ponownie 
przycisk i przytrzymać przez 5 sekund, aby włączyć urządzenie.

Alarm otwartych drzwi
Alarm włączy się, gdy drzwi urządzenia pozostaną otwarte przez 90 sekund i nie wyłączy się, dopóki 
drzwi nie zostaną zamknięte.
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Pierwsze użycie

Czyszczenie wnętrza urządzenia

Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia wyczyść jego wnętrze i wszystkie akcesoria letnią wodą z odrobiną 

wszystko do sucha.

Ważne!

porysowania powierzchni urządzenia i akcesoriów.

Codzienny użytek
Umieścić żywność w przegródkach zgodnie z poniższą tabelą:

Przedziały w urządzeniu Rodzaj jedzenia

przyprawy.

delikatnym pojemniku na żywność.

Półka chłodząca

delikatnego mięsa, resztki.

Komora zamrażarki

Mrożenie świeżej żywności

mrożonej i głęboko mrożonej żywności.

przeznaczonej do mrożenia.

Przechowywanie zamrożonej żywności

Po pierwszym uruchomieniu urządzenia lub po przerwaniu jego pracy zostaw urządzenie włączone co 
najmniej 2 godziny przy ustawionej niższej temperaturze, a dopiero potem włóż do zamrażarki żywność.

Ważne! W razie przypadkowego rozmrożenia, na przykład w wyniku awarii zasilania trwającej dłużej, niż 
podano w tabeli danych technicznych, należy rozmrożoną żywność szybko zużyć lub natychmiast obrobić 
termicznie a następnie znów zamrozić (po ugotowaniu lub upieczeniu).

Rozmrażanie

Żywność mrożoną lub głęboko mrożoną, którą chcesz wykorzystać, możesz rozmrozić w przestrzeni 
chłodziarki lub w temperaturze pokojowej w zależności od czasu przeznaczonego na ten proces.
Małe kawałki możesz obrobić termicznie jeszcze zamrożone, wyjęte bezpośrednio z zamrażarki. W takim 
przypadku obróbka termiczna będzie trwała dłużej.

Forma na lód



15

Zalecane ustawienia temperatury

Zalecane ustawienie temperatury

Temperatura 
otoczenia Komora zamrażarki Komora chłodziarki 

Lato /

Ustawić wartość 3 ~ 4

Normalna /

Ustawić wartość 3

Zima /

Ustawić wartość 2~3

Wpływ na przechowywanie żywności

przekracza 3 dni.

więcej niż 1 miesiąc.
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Akcesoria

Ruchome półki

potrzeby.

Rozmieszczenie przegródek na drzwiach

Przegródki na drzwiach możesz umieścić na różnej wysokości tak, aby można było 
w nich przechowywać żywność lub napoje różnych rozmiarów. Pozycję przegródek 
zmienisz następująco: Wysuń przegródkę w kierunku strzałek, wyjmij ją i przemieść 
według potrzeb.

Użyteczne rady i wskazówki

przeznaczonej do mrożenia;

rozmrożenie określonej ilości;

temperatury zamrożonych potraw;

spożycia;

przechowywania.

Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania mrożonej żywności

zamrażarki;

Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania świeżej żywności

warzywa.

woreczki, aby powstrzymać dostęp powietrza.
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Czyszczenie

Z przyczyn higienicznych należy regularnie czyścić wnętrze urządzenia oraz akcesoria.

UWAGA!

wytrzeć urządzenie do sucha, dopiero wtedy możesz je ponownie włączyć.

Ważne!

cytrynowy lub sok ze skórki pomarańczowej, kwas masłowy, środek czyszczący zawierający kwas octowy.

bezpiecznik.

wytrzyj wszystko czystą wodą i wytrzyj do sucha.

Wymiana oświetlenia

UWAGA! Przed wymianą oświetlenia najpierw odłącz urządzenie od 
źródła zasilania.

Rozmrażanie zamrażarki

 
parownika za pomocą ostrych metalowych przedmiotów, mogłoby to uszkodzić parownik.
Gdy warstwa szronu na parowniku jest bardzo gruba, należy wykonać kompletne rozmrażanie urządzenia. 
Postępuj następująco:

 
 
miejscu;

 
woda;

 
sucha;
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Rozwiązywanie problemów

UWAGA!

zostały opisane w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, mogą wykonywać jedynie wykwalifikowani elektrycy lub 
osoby o podobnych kwalifikacjach.

Ważne! Urządzenie w trakcie normalnej pracy wykonuje określone dźwięki (kompresor, obwód chłodzący). 
Jest to normalne zjawisko.

Problem Możliwa przyczyna Naprawa

Urządzenie nie pracuje.

Urządzenie jest wyłączone. sekund, aby włączyć urządzenie. 

Wtyczka przewodu zasilania nie 
jest włożona do gniazdka lub jest 
poluzowana.

Wsuń wtyczkę przewodu zasilania do 
gniazdka aż do końca.

potrzeby go wymień.

Gniazdko jest uszkodzone. naprawiać elektryk.

Żywność jest bardzo 
ciepła.

Przeczytaj rozdział „Ustawianie 
temperatury “.

niezbędny czas.

włożono do urządzenia zbyt dużo 
ciepłych potraw. temperaturę.

Urządzenie znajduje się w pobliżu 
źródeł ciepła.

Przeczytaj rozdział dotyczący 
umieszczenia urządzenia.

Urządzenie chłodzi zbyt 
mocno.

Ustawiono bardzo wysoką 
temperaturę. wyższą temperaturę.

Urządzenie nie jest wyrównane. Wyrównaj urządzenie lub dekoracyjną 
szafkę. 

Urządzenie dotyka ściany lub innych 
przedmiotów.

Wyrównaj urządzenie za pomocą 
nóżek.

Jakaś część, np. rura, na tylnej ścianie 
urządzenia, dotyka innej części 
urządzenia lub ściany.

Woda na dnie 
urządzenia.

Zobacz wskazówki w rozdziale: 

Jeśli problem trwa nadal, zwróć się do serwisu klienta.



Informacje dotyczące sposobu likwidacji zużytego sprzętu 

elektrycznego (dla gospodarstw domowych)

Powyższy symbol umieszczony na produktach lub w załączonych dokumentach oznacza, że nie wolno 
likwidować zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego ze zwykłym odpadem komunalnym. 
W celu utylizacji należy odnieść tego typu odpad do punktu selektywnego zbioru, gdzie zostanie 
odebrany bez żadnych opłat. W niektórych państwach można zwrócić tego typu odpad bezpośrednio u 
sprzedawcy w momencie nabycia nowego produktu.
Prawidłowa likwidacja takich produktów zbytecznie nie obciąża środowiska naturalnego i nie ma 
negatywnego wpływu na ludzkie zdrowie. Szczegółowych informacji o najbliższym punkcie zbioru 
udzieli najbliższy urząd miejski.
W przypadku nieprawidłowej likwidacji odpadu właściciel może zostać obciążony karą grzywny zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi przepisami.

Dla osób prawnych w Unii Europejskiej
Bliższych informacji dotyczących likwidacji zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego udzieli 
sprzedawca lub dystrybutor.

Informacje dotyczące likwidacji w państwach nie należących do Unii Europejskiej
Powyższy symbol obowiązuje wyłącznie w krajach Unii Europejskiej. Aby zlikwidować urządzenie, 
należy zwrócić się o pomoc do urzędu miejskiego lub dystrybutora w celu zasięgnięcia informacji o 
prawidłowym sposobie likwidacji tego typu odpadu.
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 Biztonsági tudnivalók

Kérjük, hogy biztonsága érdekében a készülék beszerelése és üzembe helyezése előtt olvassa el figyelmesen 
az útmutatót, tanácsokat és figyelmeztetéseket, így megelőzhetők a személyi sérülések és el tudja 
sajátítani a készülék helyes használatát. Fontos, hogy minden felhasználó ismerje az útmutató tartalmát, 
ezzel elkerülhetők a felesleges hibák és balesetek. Őrizze egy biztonságos helyen az útmutatót. A készülék 
szállítása vagy eladása esetén mellékelje a termékhez az útmutatót, hogy annak teljes élettartama alatt 
kéznél legyen és segítséget nyújtson a helyes és biztonságos használathoz. Tartsa be az utasításokat a 
sérülések és anyagi károk megelőzése érdekében. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az utasítások mellőzése 
esetén fellépő személyi sérülésekért vagy anyagi károkért.

Gyermekek és cselekvőképtelen személyek biztonsága 

képességű felnőttek is, ha felügyelnek rájuk, vagy a biztonságukért felelős személy elmagyarázta nekik a 
készülék helyes használatát és a fennálló veszélyeket.

szerelje le az ajtót. Így lehet megelőzni az áramütés és a gyerekek beszorulásának veszélyét.

beszorulni a készülékbe.

Általános biztonsági utasítások
VIGYÁZAT!

VIGYÁZAT!

VIGYÁZAT!

VIGYÁZAT!

kivételével.
VIGYÁZAT! Ne érintse meg az izzót a készülékben, ha az hosszabb ideig be volt kapcsolva, mert ez égési 
sérüléseket okozhat.
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tartalmazó aeroszolos fémtartályokat.

ellenére is gyúlékony. 

esetén:
- Kerülje a nyílt tüzet és a tűzveszélyes helyeket.
- Alaposan szellőztesse ki a helyiséget, ahol a készülék áll. 

tüzet és/vagy áramütést okozhat. 

- alkalmazottak konyhája boltokban, irodákban és más munkahelyeken;
- gazdasági épületek, hotelek, motelek és más szálláshelyek vendégei számára;
- reggelit szolgáltató szálláshelyeken
- catering és más, nem kereskedelmi jellegű rendezvényen.

VIGYÁZAT! 
veszélyek miatt csak a gyártó, szerviz-technikus vagy hasonlóan képzett személy cserélheti ki.
VIGYÁZAT! A készülékhez mellékelt izzó egy „speciális izzó“, amely csak ebben a készülékben 

veszélye. 

Mindennapi használat

amely így felrobbanhat és a készülék károsodását okozhatja.

felületeket. 

vízadagolót, ha 5 napon át nem használta a benne levő vizet.

élelmiszerrel és ne szivárogjon belőlük a folyadék.

készítésére vagy tárolására szolgálnak.  

élelmiszer fagyasztásához. 

a készülék ajtaját a penészképződés meggátolásához a belső térben.
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Tisztítás és ápolás

Szerelés
Fontos! A készülék csatlakoztatásánál az elektromos hálózathoz tartsa be az útmutatóban ismertetett 
utasításokat.

csatlakoztatni az elektromos hálózathoz. Az esetleges károsodást azonnal jelenteni kell az eladónak. Ilyen 
esetben őrizze meg a csomagolást.

kompresszorba.

megfelelő szellőzésre vonatkozó szerelési utasításokat.  

Szerviz

szerviz-technikus végezheti el.

engedélyezett.

Energiatakarékosság 
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Környezetvédelem

szigetelőanyagokban. A régi készüléket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt selejtezni. A 
szigetelőhab gyúlékony gázokat tartalmaz. A régi készülék selejtezését a vonatkozó előírások szerit kell 

sérülésektől. A készülékben a  jellel ellátott részek újra felhasználhatók.

felelősségteljes hulladékselejtezés és a nyersanyagok újrahasznosítása megelőzi az esetleges 

részletes információkért forduljon a helyi hivatalhoz, a hulladékfeldolgozó telephez vagy lépjen kapcsolatba 
a termék viszonteladójával.
Csomagolóanyagok 

konténerbe.

A régi készülék selejtezése 

ábra.

gyúlékony anyagok keringenek. 

kell tartani.
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A készülék részei

Ajtórekeszek 

Fagyasztótér

Termosztát és 

izzó

Üvegpolcok

A gyümölcs és 

zöldségtartó 

fiók fedele

Gyümölcs – és 

zöldségtartó 

fiók

Megjegyzés: A fenti ábra tájékoztató jellegű. Az Ön készüléke eltérő lehet.
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Az ajtónyitás irányának megváltoztatása

Szükséged eszközök:

mindent a másik oldalra
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5. Fordítsa meg a fagyasztótér ajtaját és helyezze a bal oldalra a zsanéros 
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Szerelés

Szerelési szett

A készülék szerelése
Tool required: Keresztcsavarhúzó, lapos csavarhúzó, mérőszalag, ceruza.

1. Biztosítani kell egy kellő méretű külső szekrényt és a jó szellőzést.
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levő nyílásokhoz.  Tolja be a csúsztatólécet, majd nyissa ki teljesen és 
csukja be a készülék ajtaját és a fedőajtót, és ellenőrizze, hogy a fedőajtó 
teljesen és simán becsukódik-e. 

fedőlapot is.
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nyitott oldalán. 
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Elhelyezés 

feltüntetett klimatikus osztálynak:

A hely kiválasztása

napsugarak stb.  

VIGYÁZAT!Be kell biztosítani, hogy a készüléket bármikor le lehessen választani az elektromos 

hálózatról. Olyan dugaljat kell választani, amely könnyen hozzáférhető marad. 

Elektromos bekötés
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Mindennapi használat

Első használat

A belső tér tisztítása
A készülék első használata előtt langyos vízzel és semleges szappannal mossa ki a készülék belsejét és 
minden belső tartozékot a tipikus vadonatúj termékszag eltávolításához, majd alaposan szárítsa meg.

Fontos! Ne használjon tisztítószereket vagy súrolóporokat, mert azok károsíthatják a felületet.

Vezérlőpanel

Vezérlőgombok
B1- Nyomja meg a készülék belső hőmérsékletének beállításához 1,2,3,4,5 ciklusban. 
B2- Nyomja meg az üzemmód kiválasztásához - Intelligens, Szuper és Felhasználói beállítások.

Jelzőfények
L1 - a készülék belső beállításainak megjelenítése
L2 - Smart üzemmód kiválasztásánál világít
L3 - Szuper üzemmód kiválasztásánál világít

Működés

Hőmérséklet beállítása
1. Nyomja meg a Mode gombot (B2) a felhasználói beállítás kiválasztásához.
2. Nyomja meg az Adjust (B1) gombot a hőmérséklet-beállítás módosításához. Az alacsonyabb beállítás 

alacsonyabb hőmérsékletet jelent. A fagyasztótér hőmérséklete automatikusan kb. -18 °C-ra áll be.
Smart mód

Nyomja meg a Mode (B2) gombot az Intelligens üzemmód kiválasztásához.
A készülék automatikusan a környezeti hőmérsékletnek megfelelően üzemel.

Szuper mód
Nyomja meg a Mode (B2) gombot a Szuper üzemmód kiválasztásához.
A készülék elindul és a fagyasztóteret a lehető leghűvösebb állapotban tartja. 54 óra elteltével 
automatikusan visszaáll az eredetileg beállított hőmérséklet.

A készülék kikapcsolása
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 5 másodpercig az Ajust(B1) gombot, a készülék kikapcsol. Nyomja meg 
ismét 5 másodpercig a gombot a készülék bekapcsolásához.

Nyitott ajtó riasztás
A riasztó megszólal, ha az ajtó 90 másodpercig nyitva van, és nem áll le, amíg az ajtó be nem záródik.
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Első használat

A belső tér megtisztítása

Fontos! Ne használjon tisztítószereket és csiszolószereket, mert megsérülhet a készülék és a tartozékok 
felülete. 

Mindennapi használat

Rekeszek a készülékben Élelmiszer-típus

Ajtó és ajtópocok

tárolni az érzékeny élelmiszerek rekeszében. 

maradék élelmiszer.

Fagyasztórekesz

Friss élelmiszer fagyasztása

szolgál.  

élelmiszert a fagyasztótérbe. 

A fagyasztott élelmiszer tárolása

készüléket legalább 2 órán át alacsony hőmérsékleten, és csak ezután helyezze be az élelmiszert. 

Fontos!

táblázatában feltüntetett időt, a kiolvasztott élelmiszert gyorsan el kell fogyasztani, vagy pedig azonnal meg 

Kiolvasztás

A fagyasztott vagy mélyfagyasztott élelmiszert felhasználás előtt a hűtőszekrényben vagy 
szobahőmérsékleten lehet kiolvasztani, a rendelkezésre álló idő hossza szerint.  

meghosszabbodik.

Jégkockatartó
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Ajánlott hőmérséklet-beállítások

Ajánlott hőmérséklet-beállítások

Környezeti 
hőmérséklet Fagyasztótérr H őtér

Nyárir

Beállítás 3 ~ 4

Standard 

Beállítás 3

Télil

Beállítás 2 ~ 3

Az élelmiszertárolásra gyakorolt hatás
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Tartozékok

Beállítható polcok 

A készülék falain levő tartók lehetővé teszik a polcok tetszés szerinti behelyezését. 

Az ajtórekeszek elhelyezése

megváltoztatni: tolja ki a rekeszt a nyíl irányában, vegye ki és tetszés szerint helyezze 
át. 

Hasznos tanácsok és tippek

Olvassa el az alábbi fontos tanácsokat, amelyek lehetővé teszik a fagyasztótér 
optimális felhasználását: 

fagyasztótérbe;

a szükséges mennyiséget kell majd kiolvasztani;

kerülhet ezek részleges kiolvadására.

az élelmiszer tárolhatóságát;

okozhat;

Tippek fagyasztott élelmiszer tárolásához

A készülék legjobb teljesítményének biztosításához:

kell helyezni;

Tippek friss élelmiszer hűtéséhez

A készülék legjobb teljesítményének biztosításához tartsa be az alábbi utasításokat:

feletti üvegpolcra. 

kell tárolni.

becsomagolva.
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Tisztítás 

FIGYELEM! Tisztítás előtt a készüléket mindig le kell választani az elektromos hálózatról. Fennáll az 

műanyag részeivel. 

az árammegszakítót. 

Fontos! Az éterikus olajok és szerves hígítószerek megrongálhatják a készülék műanyag részeit, ide tartozik 
például a citromlé, narancshéj, vajsav, ecetsavat tartalmazó tisztítószerek. 

A lefolyónyílás tisztítása

hűtőszekrény belső terébe folyhat.

Izzócsere

FIGYELEM! Izzócsere előtt le kell választani a készüléket az 
elektromos hálózatról.

A fagyasztótér leolvasztása

szabad éles fémtárgyat használni a jegesedés eltávolításához a párologtató felületéről, mert megsérülhet a 
párologtató. 
Amikor a jégréteg a párologtatón megvastagodott, ajánlatos teljesen leolvasztani a készüléket. Tartsa be az 
alábbi lépéseket: 

helyen;
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Hibaelhárítás 

FIGYELEM!

műveleteket, amelyek nincsenek feltüntetve ebben az útmutatóban, csak egy képzett villanyszerelő vagy 
hasonló képesítésű személy végezheti el. 

Fontos!

Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldás 

A készülék ki van kapcsolva. Nyomja le 5 másodpercre az „Adjust“ 
gombot a készülék bekapcsolásához. 

Nincs rendesen bedugva vagy 
kilazult a dugaljból a tápkábel 
csatlakozódugója. csatlakozódugóját a dugaljba.

Kiégett vagy sérült biztosíték. ki a biztosítékot.

Az árammal kapcsolatos munkákat 
csak villanyszerelő végezheti el.

Túl meleg az élelmiszer.

részt.

ajtaja.
Ne hagyja a szükségesnél tovább 
nyitva a készülék ajtaját.

behelyezve a készülékbe. beállításra a készüléket.

Olvassa el a készülék elhelyezésével 
foglalkozó részt.

A készülék túl erősen hűt Túl alacsonyra van állítva a 
hőmérséklet. beállításra a készüléket.

Nem áll egyenesen a készülék. vagy a külső vázat. 

A készülék fallal vagy más tárgyakkal 
érintkezik. Óvatosan húzza el a készüléket.

A csővezeték vagy egy más rész 
a készülék hátlapján egy másik 
alkatrésszel vagy a fallal érintkezik. problematikus részt.



Információk a használt elektromos készülékek likvidálásáról 

(magánháztartások)

Ez az ikon a készüléken vagy a mellékelt iratokon arra figyelmeztet, hogy az elektrikus és elektronikus 
készülékek nem likvidálhatóka háztartási hulladékkal együtt.
A helyes feldolgozás, újítás és recikláció érdekében kérjük, szállítsa az ilyen készüléket egy megfelelő 
gyűjtőhelyre, ahol ingyen leadható. Néhány országban ezek a készülékek az eladónál is leadhatók, 
amennyiben egy új, hasonló terméketvásárol ott. A termékek helyes likvidálása értékes nyersanyagokat 
spórolhat meg, és megelőzheti az emberi egészségre és a környezetre való negatív kihatásokat, 
amelyeka hulladék helytelen likvidálása esetében következhetnek be. A helyi hivatal részletes 
információkkal szolgálhat a legközelebbi gyűjtőhelyet illetően.
A helytelen likvidálás az érvényes szabályok értelmében büntetendő.

Jogi személyek az EU keretén belül
Amennyiben használt elektrikus és elektromos készülékeket szeretne likvidálni, forduljon részletes 
információkért a helyi eladóhoz vagy közvetítőhöz.

Információk a likvidálásról az EU tagállamokon kívül
Ez az ikon csakaz Európai Unióban érvényes. Amennyiben likvidálni szeretné ezta készüléket, forduljon 
a helyi hivatalhoz vagy az eladóhoz, és kérjen tőle információkat a termék helyes likvidálásáról.
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 Varnostni napotki

Pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo aparata pozorno preberite ta priročnik, vključno z nasveti in opozorili, da 
preprečite nevarnost za ljudi, hkrati pa se boste naučili pravilno uporabljati aparat. Poskrbite, da bodo vse 
osebe, ki uporabljajo ta aparat, seznanjene s temi navodili za uporabo, da se izognejo nepotrebnim napakam 
in nesrečam. Navodila za uporabo shranite na varnem mestu. Če napravo preselite ali daste drugi osebi, 
ne pozabite priložiti navodila za uporabo. Tako bodo vsi seznanjeni s pravilno uporabo in s tem povezano 
varnostjo med življenjsko dobo naprave. Upoštevajte opozorila in navodila v teh navodilih za uporabo, da 
se izognete telesnim poškodbam in materialni škodi. Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za škodo oz. poškodbe, ki so 
nastale zaradi neupoštevanja navodil za uporabo.

Varnost otrok in oseb z zmanjšanimi sposobnostmi

sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in znanja, če so pod nadzorom odgovorne osebe, oziroma so 
bile seznanjene s pravilno in varno uporabo aparata in možnimi tveganji pri uporabi aparata.

nadzorom odgovorne osebe.

vrata. Tako zaščitite otroke pred morebitnim električnim udarom in preprečite, da bi se zaprli v napravi.

vratih ali pokrovu, ključavnico uničite, preden staro napravo odstranite. S tem preprečite morebitne smrtne 
posledice za otroke.

Splošni varnostni napotki
OPOZORILO! Ne blokirajte prezračevalnih odprtin naprave ali pohištva, v katerega je naprava morebiti 
vgrajena.
OPOZORILO! Ne uporabljajte mehaničnih ali drugih naprav za pospešitev odtaljevanja aparata, razen 
tistih, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec.
OPOZORILO! Pazite, da ne poškodujete hladilnega tokokroga.
OPOZORILO!

aparata, če tega ne dovoli proizvajalec.
OPOZORILO! Ne dotikajte se žarnice v napravi, ki je bila že dolgo vklopljena, saj bi se lahko opekli.

okoljem, kljub temu pa je vnetljiv.

Varnostni napotki .............................................................................................................................................2

Opis aparata ......................................................................................................................................................5

Sprememba smeri odpiranja vrat ...................................................................................................................6

Namestitev ........................................................................................................................................................9

Vsakodnevna uporaba ...................................................................................................................................13

Vsebina
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primeru sledite naslednjim korakom:
- ne postavljajte aparata v bližino odprtega ognja ali virov vžiga;
- temeljito prezračite prostor, v katerem se aparat nahaja.

 Kakršnakoli poškodba napajalnega kabla lahko povzroči kratki stik, požar in/ali električni udar.

- čajne kuhinje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih delovnih okoljih;
- na kmetijah, za stranke hotelov, motelov in drugih namestitvenih objektov;
- v nastanitvenih objektih z zajtrkom;
- za catering in podobno nekomercialno uporabo.

OPOZORILO!

OPOZORILO! Žarnica tega aparata je »posebna žarnica«, namenjena le za ta aparat. Ta »posebna žarnica« 
ni primerna za razsvetljavo v gospodinjstvu.

 Če je v hladilnem prostoru vgrajena osvetlitev.

 Stisnjen ali poškodovan kabel se lahko pregreje in povzroči požar.

vam prilepi oz. poškoduje koža.

Daily use

embalaži le-teh.

temi navodili.

nastane škoda na aparatu.

dovod vode, če 5 dni niste uporabljali vode.

bi z njih kapljalo.

shranjevanje predhodno zamrznjene hrane, shranjevanje ali pripravo sladoleda in izdelavo kock ledu.

za zamrzovanje svežih živil.

pustite vrata priprta, da preprečite nastanek neprijetnega vonja in plesni.
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Vzdrževanje in čiščenje

dnu aparata.

 Če ima naprava zamrzovalni del.
 Če je aparat opremljen s hladilnim oddelkom za shranjevanje sveže hrane.

Namestitev
Pomembno! Pri priključitvi naprave na električno omrežje upoštevajte navodila v ustreznem razdelku tega 
priročnika.

embalažo aparata.

prezračevanja upoštevajte navodila za namestitev v tem priročniku.

Servisiranje

oseba.

originalne nadomestne dele.

Varčevanje z energijo

zmanjša poraba električne energije.

Okoljevarstveni ukrepi
Ta naprava ne vsebuje ozonu škodljivih plinov, niti v hladilnem sredstvu niti v izolacijskih materialih. 

odstranitvi aparata se obrnite na vaš lokalni organ. Pazite, da se ne poškoduje hladilna enota, predvsem 
, je mogoče reciklirati.

zagotovi ustrezno odstranjevanje.
S pravilnim odlaganjem tega izdelka uporabnik prispeva k preprečevanju morebitnih negativnih 

ustrezno lokalno službo, zbirni center za recikliranje ali trgovino, kjer ste izdelek kupili.
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Embalažni materiali

Odstranitev starega aparata
1. Najprej izvlecite vtič napajalnega kabla iz vtičnice.

levi.

vnetljivi materiali.
Naprava mora biti med uporabo, vzdrževanjem, servisiranjem in odstranjevanjem ločena od 
virov ognja.
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Opis aparata

Poličke na 

vratih

Zamrzovalni 

prostor

Nadzorna 

plošča in luč

Steklene 

poličke

Pokrov 

zaboja za 

sadje in 

zelenjavo

Zaboj za 

sadje in 

zelenjavo

Opomba: Gornja slika je samo ilustrativna. Videz vaše naprave utegne biti drugačen.
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Sprememba smeri odpiranja vrat

Potrebno orodje: Križni izvijač, ploščati izvijač, šestkotni ključ.

stabilnega, da med odstranjevanjem vrat ne zdrsi na tla.

površino, da se ne poškodujejo.

 Nato dvignite vrata in jih postavite na oblazinjeno površino, da se ne 
poškodujejo.

drugo stran.
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naprave z leve na desno stran.

privijete zgornji tečaj, se prepričajte, da so vrata vodoravno in navpično 
poravnana, da so tesnila pravilno nameščena na vseh straneh. Po potrebi ga 
privijte s ključem.



9

Namestitev

Komplet za namestitev

Namestitev aparata
Potrebno orodje: Križni izvijač, ploščati izvijač, lepilni trak, svinčnik.



10

2. Počasi in previdno potisnite aparat v omarico. Prepričajte se, da je 
zunanja stran čim bliže steni omarice.

drsno vodilo, nato popolnoma odprite in zaprite vrata naprave in okrasna 
vrata, da preverite, ali se okrasna vrata popolnoma in gladko zaprejo.

drsnega vodila, da bo pravilno deloval pri zapiranju ali odpiranju vrat. 

okrasna vrata. Nato pritrdite pokrov drsnega vodila.

7. Namestite vodili in pritrdite ju s kratkimi vijaki. Nato pritrdite pokrove v 
vodilo.
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Če ne, rahlo prilagodite položaj aparata. Nato pritrdite spodnji nosilec na 
leseno omarico.

gumijasto tesnilo.
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Namestitev

za hladilne aparate s klimatskim razredom:

Postavitev

POZOR!

aparat priključen, mora biti zato lahko dostopna.

Priključitev na električno omrežje
Pred priključitvijo aparata na električno omrežje se prepričajte, da parametri električnega omrežja ustrezajo 

ustreznim kontaktom. Če vtičnica v gospodinjstvu ni ozemljena, priključite aparat na ločeno ozemljitev 
v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Posvetujte se z usposobljenim električarjem. Proizvajalec ne prevzema 
odgovornosti za škodo, ki je posledica neupoštevanja varnostnih navodil. Ta naprava je v skladu z direktivami 
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Vsakodnevna uporaba

Prva uporaba

Čiščenje notranjega prostora
Pred prvo uporabo operite hladilni prostor in vse njegove dele z mlačno vodo in nevtralnim detergentom, da 
odstranite tipičen vonj novega aparata, nato pa vse površine temeljito posušite.

Pomembno! Ne uporabljajte agresivnih ali grobih čistilnih sredstev, saj lahko poškodujejo površino.

Upravljalna plošča

Tipke
B1- Pritisnite, da prilagodite nastavitev temperature notranjosti naprave v ciklu 1,2,3,4 do 5. 
B2- Pritisnite, da izberete način izmed možnostmi Smart, Super in uporabniška nastavitev.

Indikatorji
L1 - prikazuje nastavitev notranjosti aparata. 
L2 - se prižge po izbiri načina Smart.
L3 - se prižge po izbiri načina Super.

Delovanje

Nastavitev temperature
1. Če pritisnete na tipko Mode (B2), izberete uporabniško nastavitev.
2. Če pritisnete na tipko Adjust (B1), spremenite nastavitev temperature aparata. Nižja nastavitev pomeni 

nižjo temperaturo. Temperatura v zamrzovalnem delu se samodejno regulira na približno -18 °C.
Način Smart

Če pritisnete na tipko Mode (B2), izberete način Smart.
Naprava samodejno deluje glede na temperaturo okoli naprave.

Način Super
Če pritisnete na tipko Mode (B2), izberete način Super.
Naprava se sproži, da bi bil zamrzovalni del čim bolj hladen. Po 54 urah se prvotno nastavljena 
temperatura samodejno obnovi.

Izklop aparata
Pritisnite in pridržite tipko Adjust (B1) za 5 sekund, naprava se izklopi. S ponovnim pritiskom za 5 sekund 
vklopite aparat.

Alarm odprtih vrat
Alarm se oglasi, ko vrata ostanejo odprta 90 sekund in se ne ustavi, dokler se vrata ne zaprejo.
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Prva uporaba

Čiščenje notranjosti

Pred prvo uporabo operite notranjost in vse njegove dele z mlačno vodo in nevtralnim detergentom, da 
odstranite tipičen vonj novega aparata, nato pa vse površine temeljito posušite.

Pomembno! Ne uporabljajte agresivnih ali grobih čistilnih sredstev, saj lahko poškodujejo površino aparata 
in opreme.

Vsakodnevna uporaba
Porazdelitev hrane v različnih predelkih v skladu s spodnjo tabelo:

Predelki v napravi Vrsta živila

začimbe.

hrano.

Polica v hladilniku

mesa, ostanki hrane.

Ta naprava ni namenjena za zamrzovanje živil.

Zamrzovanje svežih živil

globoko zamrznjenih živil.

treba zamrzniti.

Shranjevanje zamrznjenih živil

Ko prvič zaženete aparat ali po določenem obdobju brez uporabe, pustite aparat delovati vsaj dve uri z 
nastavitvijo najnižje temperature, preden vstavite hrano.

Pomembno!

časa, kot je navedeno v tehničnih parametrih, je treba odtaljena živila čimprej porabiti ali pa toplotno 

Odtaljevanje

Globoko zamrznjena ali zamrznjena živila odtajajte v hladilnem prostoru ali pri sobni temperaturi, glede na 
to, koliko imate za to časa.

primeru toplotna obdelava traja dlje.

Kalup za led

Ta aparat je lahko opremljen z enim ali več kalupi za led.
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Priporočene nastavitve temperature

Priporočena nastavitev temperature

Temperatura okolice Zamrzovalni prostor Hladilni prostor

Poletna /

Nastavite na 3 ~ 4

Normalna /

Nastavite na 3

Zimska /

Nastavite na 2 ~ 3

Vpliv na shranjevanje hrane
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Oprema

Premične police

Stene hladilnika imajo več nosilcev, tako da je mogoče police namestiti, kot je 
potrebno.

Položaj poličk na vratih

Poličke na vratih lahko postavite na različne višine za shranjevanje hrane ali pijač 
različnih velikosti. Položaj poličk spremenite na naslednji način: Počasi potegnite 
poličko v smeri puščice, dokler se ne sname, nato pa jo namestite, kjer je potrebno.

Koristni nasveti in namigi

Ponujamo vam nekaj koristnih nasvetov, kako najbolje izkoristiti zamrzovalni del aparata:

treba zamrzniti;

potrebno količino;

temperature zamrznjenih živil.

prilepi oz. poškoduje koža;

lahko spremljate čas shranjevanja.

Nasveti za shranjevanje zamrznjenih živil

Nasveti za hlajenje svežih živil

čim bolje preprečite dostop zraka.
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Čiščenje

POZOR!

Nikoli ne čistite aparata z visokotlačnim parnim čistilcem. Na električnih komponentah se lahko kopiči vlaga, 

vklopite, ga temeljito posušite.

Pomembno!

čistilno sredstvo z ocetno kislino, lahko negativno vplivajo na plastične dele.

Menjava žarnice

POZOR! Pred menjavo žarnice izključite napravo iz omrežja.

Odtajanje zamrzovalnega prostora

ledu z izparilnika nikoli ne uporabljajte ostrih predmetov, da ga ne poškodujete.

Postopek je sledeč:
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Odpravljanje težav

POZOR!

niso opisane v tej tabeli, lahko popravi le usposobljen serviser ali ustrezno usposobljena oseba.

Pomembno!

Gre za normalen pojav.

Težava Možen vzrok Rešitev

turn on the appliance.

oziroma ni vtaknjen dovolj trdno. vtičnico do konca.

Pregorela ali napačna varovalka. Preverite varovalko, po potrebi jo 
zamenjajte.

Napake v električni napeljavi sme 
popraviti samo električar.

Živila so zelo topla.

Nepravilno nastavljena temperatura. Glej razdelek "Nastavitev 
temperature".

kot je potrebno.

veliko količino toplih živil. temperaturo.

Glej razdelek o namestitvi aparata.

Nastavili ste zelo nizko temperaturo. nastavitev temperature.

Neobičajni zvoki.

Uravnotežite aparat oz. omarico. 

predmetov.

Komponenta, npr. cev na zadnji strani 
cevi aparata se dotika drugega dela 
aparata in stene.

Če je potrebno, cev previdno 
upognite.

Glej navodila v razdelku "Čiščenje".

Če se težava še naprej pojavlja, se obrnite na službo za pomoč strankam.



Informacije o odlaganju odpadne električne opreme 

(zasebna gospodinjstva)

Ta simbol na izdelkih in/ali spremnih dokumentih pomeni, da rabljene električne in elektronske opreme 
ne smemo zavreči skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.
Za pravilno ravnanje, predelavo in reciklažo vas prosimo, da te izdelke brezplačno vrnete na določena 
zbirna mesta. V nekaterih državah je te izdelke mogoče vrniti neposredno prodajalcu ob nakupu 
podobnega novega izdelka.
S pravilnim odlaganjem teh izdelkov pomagate hraniti dragocene vire in preprečiti morebitne negativne 
učinke na zdravje ljudi in okolje, do katerih bi sicerzaradi nepravilnega ravnanja z odpadki lahko prišlo. Za 
več informacij o najbližjem zbirnem mestu se obrnite na lokalni urad. Za nepravilno odlaganje odpadkov 
so možne kazni v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo.

Za poslovne uporabnike v Evropski uniji
Če želite zavreči električno in elektronsko opremo, se za več informacij obrnite na lokalnega prodajalca 
ali dobavitelja.

Informacije o odlaganju v državah izven Evropske unije
Ta simbol velja samo v Evropski uniji. Če želite odstraniti to napravo, se obrnite na ustrezne organe 
lokalne skupnosti ali prodajalca in povprašajte po ustreznem načinu odstranitve.
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 Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung einschließlich aller Hinweise und Warnungen sorgfältig durch, bevor 
Sie das Gerät installieren und zum ersten Mal verwenden. Auf diese Weise vermeiden Sie Gefahren für 
Personen und lernen Sie, wie das Gerät richtig verwendet werden soll. Es ist wichtig, dass alle Personen, 
die das Gerät verwenden, mit dieser Gebrauchsanleitung vertraut sind, um unnötige Fehler und Unfälle 
zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung auf einem sicheren Ort auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät 
transportieren oder an eine andere Person übergeben, vergessen Sie nicht, diese Gebrauchsanleitung 
beizulegen. Jeder kann sich über die richtige Verwendung des Gerätes während seiner Lebensdauer und 
die damit verbundene Sicherheit informieren.Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung, 
um Personenverletzungen und Sachschäden zu vermeiden. Der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung 
für Personenverletzungen und Sachschäden, die durch das Ignorieren der Anweisungen in dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung verursacht worden sind.

Sicherheit von Kindern und schutzbedürftigen Personen

Sie sich unter Aufsicht einer verantwortlichen Person befinden oder wenn Sie mit der sicheren und 
sachgemäßen Verwendung des Gerätes vertraut sind und eventuelle damit verbundene Risiken verstehen.

Verschluck- oder Erstickungsgefahr.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
WARNUNG! Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Belüftungsöffnungen des Gerätes oder des Einbauschranks 
blockiert werden.
WARNUNG! Zur Entfernung von Raureif dürfen keine mechanischen Einrichtungen sowie keine anderen 
Mittel verwendet werden, es sei denn, sie sind vom Hersteller empfohlen.
WARNUNG!

WARNUNG!

WARNUNG! Berühren Sie die Gerätebeleuchtung nicht, die eine längere Zeit eingeschaltet wurde, 
ansonsten könnten Sie sich verbrennen.

mit der Umwelt kompatibel ist, es ist jedoch brennbar.

Sicherheitshinweise .........................................................................................................................................2

Beschreibung des Gerätes ...............................................................................................................................5

Änderung der Türöffnungsrichtung ...............................................................................................................6

Installation ........................................................................................................................................................9

Tägliche Verwendung .....................................................................................................................................13

Inhalt
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Gerätes nicht beschädigt werden. Andernfalls gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:
- vermeiden Sie offenes Feuer und Entflammungsquellen;
- lüften Sie gründlich das Zimmer aus, in dem sich das Gerät befindet.
Es ist gefährlich, die Spezifikationen des Gerätes zu ändern oder das Gerät auf beliebige Weise zu modifizieren. 

- für Catering und ähnliche nicht-kommerzielle Zwecke.

WARNUNG!

darf aus Sicherheitsgründen nur ein autorisierter Servicetechniker oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person.
WARNUNG! Die mit dem Gerät gelieferte Glühbirne ist eine „Sonderglühbirne“, die ausschließlich in 
diesem Gerät verwendet werden darf. Diese „Sonderglühbirne“ ist zur Beleuchtung von Räumen im 
Haushalt nicht bestimmt.

Stromschlag oder Brand kommen.

Händen. Es könnte zur Verletzung oder Frostverbrennung der Haut auf den Händen kommen.

Tägliche Verwendung

Lebensmittelverpackung angegeben sind.

ein, siehe entsprechende Hinweise.

beschädigen.

Gerät gegessen wird.

mit Lebensmitteln kommen können.

entnommen haben.

auf andere Lebensmittel zu vermeiden.

Aufbewahrung bereits eingefrorener Lebensmittel, Aufbewahrung oder Herstellung von Speiseeis und 
Herstellung von Eiswürfeln.

Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel nicht geeignet.
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Reinigung und Pflege

mit der Reinigung und Wartung des Gerätes beginnen.

es notwendig ist. Wenn es zur Verstopfung der Ablauföffnung kommt, sammelt sich das Wasser auf dem 
Geräteboden.

 Wenn das Gerät mit einem Gefrierraum ausgestattet ist.

Installation
Wichtig!

Gebrauchsanleitung angegeben sind, eingehalten werden.

ist. Das beschädigte Gerät darf an das Stromnetz nie angeschlossen werden. Wenn es zur Beschädigung des 

Bewahren Sie sich in solchem Fall die Verpackung des Gerätes auf.

des Gerätes. Um eine ausreichende Belüftung zu erreichen, halten Sie die Installationshinweise in dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung ein.

potenzielles Brandrisiko.

Service

qualifizierter Elektriker oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person durchführen.

dürfen ausschließlich originale Ersatzteile verwendet werden.

Energieersparnis

Luftzirkulation negativ beeinflusst.

Lagerraum vergrößert werden und gleichzeitig sinkt der Energieverbrauch.

Umweltschutz

in Isolierungsmaterialien. Das Altgerät darf nicht zusammen mit dem üblichen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der 

werden. Ausführliche Informationen über die richtige Entsorgung des Altgerätes erhalten Sie bei der örtlichen 

nicht zusammen mit dem üblichen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Bringen Sie das Altgerät zur Sammelstelle 
für elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte, die sich um seine ökologische Entsorgung kümmert.
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Die richtige Entsorgung dieses Produktes vermeidet eventuelle negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
und menschliche Gesundheit, zu denen es im Falle einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung kommen könnte. Für 
ausführlichere Informationen über die Entsorgung dieses Gerätes wenden Sie sich an die örtliche Verwaltung, den 
Hausmüllentsorgungsdienst oder den Verkäufer, bei dem Sie dieses Gerät gekauft haben.

Entsorgung des Altgerätes

Materialien in entsprechende Sammelcontainer.

Disposal of the appliance

 

und eine gelbe oder orange Farbe hat.

befinden sich brennbare Materialien.
Das Gerät muss sich während der Verwendung, Wartung, Reparatur sowie Entsorgung fern von 
Quellen offener Flammen befinden.
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Beschreibung des Gerätes

Türablagen

Gefrierraum

Bedienfeld 

und Licht

Glasablagen

Deckel der 

Obst- und 

Gemüse-

schublade

Obst- und 

Gemüses-

chublade

Anmerkung: Die oben angegebene Abbildung ist nur illustrativ. Das Aussehen eines realen Gerätes kann 
sich unterscheiden.
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Änderung der Türöffnungsrichtung

Notwendiges Werkzeug:

kommen.

sie auf eine gepolsterte Oberfläche, um sie nicht zu zerkratzen.

zerkratzen.

rechts.
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des Gerätes ab und verschieben Sie sie von links nach rechts.

ausbalanciert ist und dass die Dichtung auf allen Seiten gut sitzt. Erst 
dann drehen Sie die Schrauben des Oberscharniers fest. Verwenden Sie 
dabei bei Bedarf einen Schlüssel.

sie wieder.



9

Installation

Installationsset

Installation des Gerätes
Notwendiges Werkzeug:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der zum Einbau des Gerätes bestimmte Schrank ausreichend groß ist und eine 
gute Belüftung des Gerätes ermöglicht.



10

2. Schieben Sie das Gerät langsam und vorsichtig in den Schrank ein. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich die zu öffnende Seite so nah bei der 
Schrankwand befindet, wie es nur möglich ist. 

vollständig die Gerätetür und die Schranktür und schließen Sie sie dann, 
um zu prüfen, ob sich die Schranktür vollständig und einfach schließe 
lässt.

Position des Führungsstücks so, dass es während des Schließens und 

heraus und befestigen Sie es an die Schranktür mit zwei kurzen 
Schrauben. Befestigen Sie dann die Abdeckung des Führungsstücks.

5. Schrauben Sie das Führungsstück von der Gerätetür ab.

indem Sie die Schritte 2 bis 5 wiederholen.

7. Installieren Sie zwei Führungsstücke und befestigen Sie sie mit 
kurzen Schrauben. Installieren Sie dann auf die Führungsstücke die 
Abdeckungen.
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Wenn nicht, korrigieren Sie leicht die Position des Gerätes. Befestigen Sie 
dann den unteren Halter zum Holzschrank.

9. Befestigen Sie den oberen Halter zum Holzschrank.

Holzschrank.
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Standortauswahl
Wählen Sie für die Installation des Gerätes solchen Raum, wo die Umgebungstemperatur der auf dem 

Standortauswahl
Das Gerät muss sich ausreichend fern von Wärmequellen befinden, z.B. von Heizkörpern, Boilern, direkten 
Sonnenstrahlen usw.

WARNUNG! Es muss jederzeit möglich sein, das Gerät vom Stromnetz zu trennen. Die Steckdose, an die 
das Gerät angeschlossen ist, muss deshalb problemlos zugänglich bleiben.

Anschluss ans Stromnetz
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschluss des Gerätes ans Stromnetz, dass die Angaben über die Spannung 

die Steckdose, an die Sie das Gerät anschließen wollen, nicht geerdet ist, schließen Sie das Gerät an eine 
selbstständige Erdung. Wenden Sie sich in solchem Fall an einen qualifizierten Elektriker.
Der Hersteller trägt keine Verantwortung für eventuelle Schäden, die durch das Ignorieren der oben 
angeführten Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verursacht wurden. Dieses Gerät entspricht den EWG-Richtlinien.
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Tägliche Verwendung

Erstverwendung

Reinigung des Innenraumes
Reinigen Sie vor der Erstverwendung des Gerätes den Innenraum und sämtliches Innenzubehör mit 
lauwarmem Wasser und etwas Neutralseife, um den typischen Geruch des brandneuen Gerätes zu beseitigen, 
und dann wischen Sie alles gründlich trocken.

Wichtig! Verwenden Sie weder Reinigungsmittel noch abrasive Pulvermittel, ansonsten könnte es zur 
Beschädigung der Oberfläche kommen.

Bedienblende

Tasten
B1- Mit dem Drücken dieser Taste stellen Sie die Temperatur im Innenraum des Gerätes ein, und zwar im 
Zyklus 1, 2, 3, 4 bis 5.
B2- Mit dem Drücken dieser Taste stellen Sie den Betriebsmodus ein. Es stehen Ihnen folgende 
Einstellmöglichkeiten zur Verfügung: Smart, Super und Benutzereinstellung.

Lichtanzeigen
L1 – es leuchtet die Anzeige der eingestellten Temperatur im Innenraum des Gerätes.
L2 – diese Anzeige erleuchtet sich nach der Einstellung des Smart-Betriebsmodus.
L3 – diese Anzeige erleuchtet sich nach der Einstellung des Super-Betriebsmodus.

Betrieb

Temperatureinstellung
1. Mit dem Drücken der Taste „Mode“ (B2) wählen Sie die Benutzereinstellung aus.
2. Mit dem Drücken der Taste „Adjust“ (B1) können Sie die Temperatureinstellung des Gerätes je nach 

Ihren Bedürfnissen anpassen. Die Temperatur im Gefrierraum wird auf den Wert ca. -18 °C automatisch 
reguliert.

Smart-Betriebsmodus
Mit dem Drücken der Taste „Mode“ (B2) wählen Sie den Smart-Betriebsmodus aus.
Das Gerät arbeitet je nach der Umgebungstemperatur.

Super-Betriebsmodus
Mit dem Drücken der Taste „Mode“ (B2) wählen sie den Super-Betriebsmodus aus.
Das Gerät beginnt zu arbeiten, um den Gefrierraum so kühl wie nur möglich zu machen. Nach Ablauf von 
54 Stunden wird die ursprüngliche Temperatureinstellung aktiviert.

Ausschalten des Gerätes
Drücken Sie die Taste „Adjust“ (B1) und halten Sie sie 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Das Gerät wird 
ausgeschaltet. Mit dem erneuten Drücken dieser Taste für 5 Sekunden schalten Sie das Gerät ein.

Akustisches Signal bei geöffneter Tür
Wenn die Gerätetür länger als 90 Sekunden offen bleibt, ertönt ein akustisches Signal. Sobald Sie die 
Gerätetür schließen, verstummt die akustische Signalisierung.
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Erstverwendung des Gerätes

Reinigung des Innenraums

Reinigen Sie vor der Erstverwendung des Gerätes den Innenraum und sämtliches Innerzubehör. Verwenden 

Wichtig! Verwenden Sie weder Reinigungsmittel noch abrasive Pulvermittel, denn in solchem Fall könnte es 
zur Zerkratzung der Geräteoberfläche und des Zubehörs kommen.

Tägliche Verwendung

Geräteablagen Lebensmittelsorte

Obstsaft, Getränke oder Gewürzmittel.

Obst- und Gemüsefach
werden.

Ablagen

Fleisch zubereitete Speisen oder Speisereste.

Gefrierfach
werden.

Einfrieren von frischen Lebensmitteln

von eingefrorenen und tiefgekühlten Lebensmitteln.

Einfrieren bestimmten Lebensmittel in den Gefrierraum.

Aufbewahren von eingefrorenen Lebensmitteln

Lassen Sie das Gerät bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme oder nach einer Betriebspause mindestens 2 Stunden bei 

Wichtig! Wenn es zum versehentlichen Auftauen von Lebensmitteln kommt, z.B. beim Stromausfall, 

Lebensmittel schnell verbraucht oder gekocht, gebacken bzw. gebraten werden und erst dann wieder 

Auftauen von Lebensmitteln

Eiswürfelform

Dieses Gerät kann mit einer oder mehreren Eiswürfelformen ausgestattet sein.
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Empfohlene Temperatureinstellungen

Empfohlene Temperatureinstellung

Umgebungs-
temperatur Gefrierraum Kühlraum

Sommer /

Auf 3 ~ 4 einstellen

Normal /

Auf 3 einstellen

Winter /

Auf 2 ~ 3 einstellen

Einfluss auf die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln

aufbewahrt werden.

aufbewahrt werden.
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Zubehör

Verstellbare Ablagen

die Ablagen je nach Bedarf verstellen können.

Position der Türablagen

Lebensmittel und Getränke verschiedener Größe aufbewahrt werden können. Die 

Nützliche Ratschläge und Tipps

am effektivsten zu nutzen:

bestimmten Lebensmittel in den Gefrierraum gegeben werden;

vollständig einzufrieren und dann nur die gewünschte Menge aufzutauen;

die Verpackung luftdicht ist;

die Haltbarkeit der Lebensmittel;

Frostverbrennungen der Haut führen;

Frostverbrennungen der Haut kommen;

Tipps zum Aufbewahrung von tiefgekühlten Lebensmitteln

Um die beste Leistung des Gerätes zu erreichen, halten Sie folgende Hinweise ein:

transportiert und sofort in den Gefrierraum des Gerätes gegeben werden;

angibt.

Tipps zum Kühlen von frischen Lebensmitteln

Um die beste Leistung des Gerätes zu erreichen, gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor:

insbesondere wenn sie sehr aromatisch sind.

Gemüseschublade legen.

einwickeln, um den Lufteintritt zu minimieren.
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Reinigung

regelmäßig gereinigt werden.

ACHTUNG! Das Gerät muss während der Reinigung vom Stromnetz getrennt werden. 

Vergessen Sie nicht, das Gerät nach der Reinigung trocken wischen. Erst dann kann das Gerät wieder 
eingeschaltet werden.

Ort.

Sie den Sicherheitsschalter oder die Sicherung aus.

Wischen Sie dann alles nochmals, verwenden Sie dazu sauberes Wasser. Wischen Sie danach alles trocken.

Austausch der Beleuchtung

ACHTUNG!

Beleuchtung vom Stromnetz.

Abtauen des Gefrierraums

Der Gefrierraum bedeckt sich allmählich mit Raureif. Diese Raureifschicht sollte regelmäßig entfernt werden. 
Verwenden Sie zur Entfernung von Raureif keine scharfen Metallgegenstände, denn auf diese Weise können 
Sie den Verdampfer beschädigen.
Sobald die Raureifschicht auf dem Verdampfer sehr stark ist, sollten Sie das Gerät komplett abtauen. Gehen 
Sie dabei folgendermaßen vor:

Zeitungen ein und bewahren Sie sie an einem kühlen Ort;
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Beseitigung von Problemen

ACHTUNG!

oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person durchführen.

Wichtig!

handelt sich eine ganz normale Erscheinung.

Problem Mögliche Ursache Abhilfe

Das Gerät arbeitet nicht.

Das Gerät ist ausgeschaltet. und 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, 
schaltet sich das Gerät ein.

in keine Steckdose gesteckt oder ist 
locker. Steckdose.

Durchgebrannte oder defekte 
Sicherung.

Prüfen Sie den Stand der Sicherung, 
ersetzen Sie die Sicherung bei Bedarf.

Die Steckdose ist defekt. Defekte Elektroinstallation darf nur 
von einem Elektriker repariert werden.

Die Lebensmittel sind zu 
warm.

Zeit.

viele warme Lebensmittel ins Gerät 
gegeben.

Stellen Sie vorübergehend eine 

von einer Wärmequelle. Aufstellung des Gerätes.

Das Gerät kühlt zu viel. Es wurde zu kalte vorübergehend auf eine wärmere 
Einstellung.

Ungewöhnlicher Lärm.

Das Gerät ist nicht ausbalanciert.
Balancieren Sie das Gerät und 
gegebenenfalls auch den 
Einbauschrank aus.

Das Gerät berührt eine Wand oder 
andere Gegenstände. Verstellen Sie das Gerät leicht.

der Hinterwand des Gerätes berührt 
eine andere Gerätekomponente oder 
eine Wand.

Bedarf vorsichtig.

Wasser auf dem 
Geräteboden. Die Ablauföffnung ist verstopft. "Reinigung".



Benutzerhinweise zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 

elektronischen Altgeräten (im Haushalt)

Dieses Symbol auf Produkten oder in begleitenden Dokumenten besagt, dass elektrische und 
elektronische Altgeräte nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.
Bringen Sie diese Altgeräte zu den eigens vom Staat eingerichteten Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos 
angenommen und ökologisch entsorgt werden. Alternativ in einigen Ländern können Sie die Altgeräte 
Ihrem lokalen Fachhändler beim Kauf eines neuen äquivalenten Produktes zurückgeben.
Durch die sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie bei der Vermeidung möglicher Umwelt- 
und Gesundheitsgefahren durch unkontrollierte Entsorgung. Weitere Hinweise zur Entsorgung erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrer Ortsverwaltung, dem Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihrem Fachhändler.
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Müll kann gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften bestraft 
werden.

Für Unternehmen in den EU-Ländern
Wenn Sie elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche 
Informationen von Ihrem Fachhändler oder Lieferanten.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung in anderen Ländern außerhalb der EU
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der EU.
Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen wollen, verlangen Sie erforderliche Informationen über die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung von Ihrer Ortsverwaltung oder Ihrem Fachhändler.
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 Safety information

In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before installing and first using the appliance, read 
this user manual carefully, including its hints and warnings. To avoid unnecessary mistakes and accidents, it is 
important to ensure that all people using the appliance are thoroughly familiar with its operation and safety 
features. Save these instructions and make sure that they remain with the appliance if it is moved or sold, so 
that everyone using it through its life will be properly informed on appliance use and safety.
For the safety of life and property keep the precautions of these user’s instructions as the manufacturer is not 
responsible for damages caused by omission.

Children and vulnerable people safety

sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given super vision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

and supervised.

appliance as you can) and remove the door to prevent playing children to suffer electric shock or to close 
themselves into it.

on the door or lid, be sure to make that spring lack unusable before you discard the old appliance. This will 
prevent it from becoming a death trap for a child.

General safety General safety
WARNING!

obstruction.
WARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other 
than those recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING!

appliances, unless they are approved for this purpose by the manufacture.
WARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long period of time because it could be 
very hot.1)

with a high level of environmental compatibility, which is nevertheless flammable.

Safety information ...........................................................................................................................................2

Overview ...........................................................................................................................................................5

Reverse Door .....................................................................................................................................................6

Installation ........................................................................................................................................................9

Daily Use ..........................................................................................................................................................13

Content
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refrigerant circuit become damaged.

cause a short circuit, fire and/or electric shock.

WARNING!

certified service agent or qualified service personnel.
WARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special use lamp bulb” usable only with the 
appliance supplied. This “special use lamp” is not usable for domestic lighting.1)

1) If there is a light in the compartment.

cause skin abrasions or frost/freezer burns.

Daily use

1)

1)

instructions.

which may cause it to explode, resulting in damage to the appliance.1)

1)

oft he appliance.

if water has not been drawn for 5 days.

other food.

ing of fresh food.

prevent mount developing within the appliance.
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Care and cleaning

1)

is blocked, water will collect in the bottom of the appliance.2)

1) If there is a freezer compartment.
2)

Installation
Important! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions given in specific paragraphs.

compressor.

sufficient ventilation follow the instructions relevant to installation.

Service

electrician or competent person.

Energy saving

consumption.

Environment Protection
This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the ozone layer, in either its refrigerant 
circuit or insulation materials. The appliance shall not be discarded together with the urban refuse and 

rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the appliance shall be disposed according to the 

heat exchanger. The materials used on this appliance marked by the symbol  are recyclable.
The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not be treated as 
household waste. Instead it should be taken to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of 

prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about 
recycling of this product, please contact your local council, your household waste disposal service or the 
shop where you purchased the product.
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Packaging materials
The materials with the symbol are recyclable. Dispose the packaging in a suitable collection containers to 
recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance
1. Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.

yellow or orange color.
It’s risk of fire warning symbol. There are flammable materials in refrigerant pipes and 
compressor.



6

Overview

Baclonies

Freezer

Control 

panel and 

Light

Glass 

Shelves

Crisper 

Cover

Crisper

Note: 
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Reverse Door

Tool required:

that it will not slip during the door reversing process.

to avoid scratching.

on a soft pad to avoid scratch.

another side.
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door by holder.

horizontally and vertically, so that the seals are closed on all sides before 
finally tightening the upper hinge. If necessary, a spanner to tighten the 
hinge..

9. Detach the Fridge and the Freezer door gaskets and then attach them after 
rotating.
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Installation

Kits for installation

Slider x 2

Short screw x 15 Long screw x 2

Install the appliance
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opening side is as close to the cabinet wall as possible.

Insert the slider into the guide, then fully open and close appliance door 
and wooden door to check whether wooden door can close totally and 
smoothly.

of slider when the slider can function well at all angle during door closes 
or opens. Take slider out of guide and fix slider with wooden door by two 
short screws. Then fix slider cover onto the slider.

7.  Fit two guides with sliders and fix them with short screws. Then fix guide 
covers with guides.
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wooden cabinet.

9. Fix top bracket with wooden cabinet.

at door open side.
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Positioning
Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corresponds to the climate class indicated 
on the rating plate of the appliance:
for refrigerating appliances with climate class:

Location
The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct sunlight etc.

WARNING!

therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Electrical connection

domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided with a 
contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, connect the appliance to a 
separate earth in compliance with current regulations, consulting a qualified electrician.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions are not observed.
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Daily Use



14

First use

Cleaning the interior

water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand new product, then dry thoroughly.

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage the finish.

Daily use

Refrigerator compartments Type of food

Door and balconies
condiments.

crisper bin.

Fridge shelf

meat, leftovers.

Freezer compartment

This refrigerating appliance is not suitable for freezing foodstuffs.

Freezing fresh food

long time.

Storing frozen food

appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer than the 
value shown in the technical characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted food must be consumed 

Thawing

temperature, depending on the time available for this operation.
Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take longer.

Ice-cube



15

Temperature setting recommendation
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Accessories

Movable shelves

The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with a series of runners so that the shelves 
can be positioned as desired.

Positioning the door balconies

To permit storage of food packages of various sizes, the door balconies can be placed 

balcony in the direction of the arrows until it comes free, then reposition as required.

Helpful hints and tips

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:

time.

Hints for storage of frozen food

To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:

Hints for fresh food refrigeration

To obtain the best performance:

polythene bags to exclude as much air as possible.
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Cleaning

For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

CAUTION! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical 

appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important!

orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

fuse.

fresh water and rub dry.

Replace the lamp

CAUTION!

from mains power supply.
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Troubleshooting

CAUTION!

competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

Important!

Problem Possible cause Solution

work.

turn on the appliance.

loose. Insert mains plug.

Fuse has blown or is defective.

Socket is defective. corrected by an electrician.

The food is too warm.

Setting section.

Door was open for an extended 
period. necessary.

placed in the appliance within the last Turn the temperature regulation to a 
colder setting temporarily.

The appliance is near a heat source. section.

much. Temperature is set too cold. Turn the temperature regulation knob 
to a warmer setting temporarily.

level.

The appliance is touching the wall or 

of the appliance is touching another 
part of the appliance or the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way.



DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 

EQUIPMENT

This symbol on products or original documents means that used electric or electronic products must 
not be added to ordinary municipal waste. For proper disposal, renewal and recycling hand over these 
appliances to determined collection points. Alternatively, in some European Union states or other 
European countries you may return your appliances to the local retailer when buying an equivalent new 
appliance. Correct disposal of this product helps save valuable natural resources and prevents potential 
negative effects on the environment and human health, which could result from improper waste 
disposal. Ask your local authorities or collection facility for more details. In accordance with national 
regulations penalties may be imposed for the incorrect disposal of this type of waste.

For business entities in European Union states
If you want to dispose of electric or electronic appliances, ask your retailer or supplier for the necessary 
information.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union.
This symbol is valid in the European Union. If you wish to dispose of this product, request the 
necessary information about the correct disposal method from the local council or from your retailer.
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